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PREFACE.

HIS volume is the first of the new series of Reports, begun after the re-
organization of the Archsological Surveys in Upper India in 1885. In
directing these surveys, my aim has been to have the Report volumes, as far
as practicable, exhaustive and final on the subjects treated of in each. Much
of course will be discovered everywhere in the future ; but the monumental
archsology can be fully dealt with, and a report—consisting chiefly of cursory
notes on places visited on a flying tour, with rough drawings and photo-
graphs of the more notable buildings and sculptures met with, and specula-
tions on matters on which the surveyor does not possess the materials for
anything better than a mere hypothesis more curious than scientific—is not
what ought to be considered satisfactory. Government has wisely forbidden
the indulgence of the propensity to start such profitless speculations by the
surveyors in their reports ; and this volume will be found to be a plain state-
ment of historical facts based on original sources of information relating to
the places and buildings described, with careful and aeccurate representations
of the monuments and their details sufficient to illustrate them—if not in every
detail, yet quite as fully as is needed to give a complete idea of their archi-
tecture,
As Provincial Archzological Surveys had been conducted, at consider-
able expense, both in the Panjib and North-Western Provinces, by officers
of the Public Works Department, for several years previous to 1885, and as

it had been devoted chiefly to the great monuments in Agré, Jaunpfir, Dehli,
Lahor, &c., I had hoped to be able to utilize and publish much of the
material thus collected, and so make it accessible to the gemeral public.
On obtaining from Government a loan of these drawings, however, it
was disappointing to find that, though numerous, technically well finished,
and to large scales, the details—on which so much of the real character
and style of architectural art is dependent—had not been measured and
drawn with necessary care. Many of the smaller measurements were largely
in error, and the proportions of ornamental work, mouldings, &c., overlooked.
To have published such drawings would have been to produce untruthful im-
pressions on the minds of such as should study them. Instead of the work
at Jaunpur, therefore, being only to supply such additional details as had
been overlooked in this extensive series of drawings, and write the desirable
letter-press to accompany them, it was soon found that the whole must be
re-measured and re-drawn, if the representations were to be accurate in all
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details, Mr. Bd. W. Smith, the Architectural Assistant, only joined the staff
in February 1886, and without any qualified draftsman to assist him. 1Inthe
short period available till the hot season set in, he completed the work on the
Atala and LAl Darwiza Masjids. Next cold weather he was engaged in
Bundelkhand and elsewhere, and only returned to Jaunpfir in October 1887,
when, with the native draftsmen he had been training, he made the drawings
now published of the Jami Masjid. This Report had been prepared in
October 1886 and went to the press in 1887, but the earlier plates had not
been nearly all printed off when the later ones were received to complete the
work.

The bulk of the letter-press is by Dr. Fiihrer, whose trained and varied
scholarship is a sufficient guarantee for its accuracy and research. The
architectural descriptions of the buildings were prepared by Mr. Smith.
My work has been to unite these into one connected account, to supervise the
printing, and pass the drawings through the press. To the MS. of his report
Dr. Fiihrer added a bulky appendix of forty-six inseriptions collected during
his tour between 14th February and 31st March 1886. These were in Arabic,
Persian and Sanskrit, many of which were unknown before. *Some of these
inscriptions,’ Dr. Fiihrer mentions, ‘ are of great historical importance, espe-
cially in settling the question of the time of the first appropriation of the
ancient Buddhist and Hind(i temples by the Musalméins’ The Arabic and
Persian inscriptions, being mostly short, and belonging directly to the buildings
described, have been engrossed in the text : the longer Sanskrit ones, as directed
by Government, have been kept for separate publication in the Epigraphia
Indica.

Besides the monograph on the Sharqi architecture of Jaunpir, the report
contains notes on the archaological remains at Zafaribad, Bhuila-Tal, Ayodhya,
and Sahet-Mahet, which places Dr. Fiihrer visited in the course of his tour.

The plates have been reproduced by photo-lithographic processes at the
Survey of India Office in Caleutta, but on account of other and more pressing
demands,—to which these plates had often to give way,—the work has been
much protracted. Nothing, however, could exceed the ready attention and
interest bestowed from first to last upon it by Colonel Waterhouse, to whose
care much of their excellence is due, and for which my best thanks are owing.
They alone form a most important contribution to Indian monumental
archaeology, and will, apart from all description or comment, be found of

much interest by the architect, the artist, and the historian of Indian archi-
tecture.

JAS. BURGESS.
CavcuTrTa,

The 5th February 1889.
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CHAPTER L

'8 WETe un | reasy 3

s violenee, Hampohardm mare i i 30, N0 1iinhisg
in single combat, left the giant’s trunk lying as a memorial and warning, but flung his
limbs and head to the corners of heaven. Over the trunk the demon’s followers built a
temple, paying divine honours to their lost lord. 8o far the legend; translating it, we
suspect the truth to be that in some battle here the Bhar hero fell before the might
of the invader, and the honour his sorrowing clansmen paid to his remains in time so

- VSources: Faglr Khnir-ad-din Mubsmmad "AUSEASAIEs Founpiirndmah, ed, Jaunpils ; Trikk-i-Firishta of Moham.
mad Qisim Hindd Shih Firishtn; Thrikhei-Mubdrak-Shdhi of Yahyi-bin'Ahwad-bin-'Abdullsh Stheindly Zdrikhas Firis.
“ Bkahi of Zid-od-din Barni, . "

* Plyiis 8lah found here a temple dedicated to Kardluvira (Karle Bir) within the lands of muush Karir. The
Hindis named the new fort Karalakota (Kusbrkot), and the ground adjoining to the north is still known as mahalli
Karde. Anequally probable interpretation of the myth is thut Kuriie i the name, not of a single hero, butof u elass of Bhirs.
Karirkot, the esstern pargans of Junnpir, may be supposed 1o derive its name (rom the same class. Under the southern wall
of the fort still exists the shrine of Karilavlra, purtly covered by the atones of the fallen wull, but still the soens uf
worship. The objact worshipped is & lnrge stone, bearing & ruds reserblancs to the upper pact of o howan trunk, smearsd
thiekly with turmacis, &., so that it is impossible to say what kind of stone it is.

B
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impressed his enemies that they in time, assigning a different origin to it, joined in the
same worship.

Then for ages we have not even the light of a myth. Mr. Ommaney’ found in
Bandelkband an inseription,” which spoke of a Yavanapura on the Gamti, and this
he identified with Jaunpir. In this, however, he was certainly wrong, for there can
have been no town of any size here when S414r Masa'ld Ghazi destroyed the temples of
that ancient town, to which, three centuries later, was given the new name of Zafaz-
&b ad; but as the ancient name (Ratagarh) of the fort only of this city has been preserved,
the inscription may refer to it, The Yavanendrapura of the Haricamsa may be taken
as referring fo the ancieat town that existed on the site of the present Zafardbad,
though General Cunningham’s reading of * Yamonydpura,” in an inseription on a pillar
in the west cloister of the Lal Darwhza masjid at Jaunpar,? must be rejected.
Bunddhism seems to have heen strong here, for the temples remaining even to the
Musalmiin period were undoubtedly Buddhist, and of sufficient magnificence not only to
furnish materials for the congneror's masjids, but fo supply models even for the details
of their decoration. For miles in the southern corner of the district, between the Basohi
and Barnd brooks, are found the sites of cities destroyed by fire, of whose former
grandeur the peasant will tell, thongh now but seant are left of them hut those

it e dayn of o 2
1""‘ 2 ..l.. 1.|- ri

“the prime of youth . the. Hindiizat Bakbbiakic it o .
beyond the record. SAldr Masa’dd Ghizi is a personage little more historical than
bid may have been among the thousand
Shahdb-ad-din hoasted he had overthrown. Byt whatever the date of their destruction,
it is probably the same as that of the first foundation of Jaunpir,

The prince, who dwelt in Ratagarh, sickened with the desolation round his walls,
built for himself a palace and temples a fow miles to the west, on a spot somewhat mope
secluded on the north bank of the Gimt1 ang near the old temple of Karilavira. T,
the two centuries and a half which elapsed betyween the conquest by Shahib-ad-din and the

! Gazetteer of the North-Western Provinces, Val. X1V, Part 111, page 83

* This inscription has never been published, and the original exanot mom: he found .

* Published by Cunningbam, dreheological Sor Reports, Vol. 300, T ead this s e
which the grandfather of Padmushdbn had lived.—J, 3, vy feports, Vol. X1, page M “ Avodbylpun' 4




JAUNPUR :—HISTORY. 3

accession of Firdz 8hah, many fine buildings had risen in the new city, untronhled by
wars or by the Musalmfn occupants of the mother-city, which by degrees passed wholly
into the hands of the invaders. In thereignof 'Ald-ad-din Muhammad 8halk, in 1300
A.D., one Shaikh Birha converted the only temple® former ravagers had spared into a
masjid, still standing ; and, but a few years later, died, and here was buried the local “light
of Hinddstin,” Sadr-ad-din Chirdgh-i-Hind, whose tomb, still standing, was built by
Zafar Khén, the new founder of Zafarfibid, and apparently the first governor of
Jaunpir. As there was frequent intercourse between the court of Delili and the semi-
independent princes of Lakhnauti, and as the main road, crossing the Ganges at some
ford not far west of the present city of Farrukhibid, ran through ZafarAbid and Baniras,
many armed and many peaceful parties of Musalmns had visited the place between the
plundering foray of Shahib-ad-din and that long halt of Firaz when the present city
of Jaunpir was founded. Indeed, this was perhaps not the first visit even of Firtz,
for when, in 1355, he marched against HAji I1ifis of Laklhnauti, who had entered his
kingdom westward even to the gates of Banaras, he probably passed at least on his home-
dmarch thr afaribad. ’

Bat, and the interior is a hall, 18 feet high, 0 bays dsep, from east to-west, snd 7 broad, from north to south. The onfer
irregularly pluced towards the western sides; the aisle, running from the door to the gibls, is 8 fest 6 inches broad, the
‘utbmﬁimtnilnhu.thgmtzrhudthd%mmhhmﬂynmﬂmorﬁmhhimm;uh
construction ; and the arch which opce finished the front is most prokably a part of the originl design, The reql date of
Shaikh Birla's interferenes cannot be fixed with scenraey ; ﬁnﬂmm-ﬁhﬁnﬂd&uﬁmmmﬂﬂlﬁmtﬁu&mt
and is lost, but the inseription i said to have given a verse from which certuin words were picked to wive the dute A.H
711 = A.D. 1311, but ‘Ald-ad-din Mahmid Khiljl is said to have been named as the then and ki
dates hulf & century Ister. Sharaf Jahingir, o foreign ssint who died here in the antumn of 1“7*mhd!dinzhhmujm.
The Zafur Khin mentioned was probably Zafar Khiln Firsl, whe, soming from Sundrgion in Bengal ten yoars before thas
inroad in which Jaunpir was founded, was made Naib Vazir, and twenty years later Vazir; he betmyed his master and
disappears suddenly. But Firishta names several others and gets confused among them.
* Though there can be no real doubt ss to the chronology, it fs not wholly undisputed. Kbair-ad-din fiewt mpealks vagusly,
bul a5 assuming the place to bave been founded by Firds about ALH. 760 = A.D. 1358; in another place e Ered the
date plainly s A.H. 772 = 1370, but says it Is recorded by abjad jn the words Shabr Jaunpiir, which gave the year 770,
Firishtn speuks of the halt st Zafarabid oo the eastward march in 780, und at * Zafuribid and Jaunplr ™ on the return ip
¥B1; the Johdndrd ssys that Firiz founded the city on the eastward march, Khair-ad-din sod the Térlkhui. Mubammadi
(the latter giving the date AJH. 776=1373) on his retum, Jnyughandm IL. seews {0 have been dispossessed of
Batagarh in 1850: so the claime ﬂffh' two years 1350 and 1360 are pretty equally balsnced. The plsn may have
been adopted in the former, and carried out in the latter.

Mt'ﬁllpuh ---.-H."'.':'?.i wh r'.-'r'.'|-|l. whni

B 32
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almost unopposed, and Sikandar Shih Jost no time in making terms, Firtz, marching
back to Zafarbdd, deliberately halted for another season. Leaving the wide-spread
ruins of the old city, he found, at a little distance to the west, but on the other bank
of the Gamti, a thriving town, built by those who had left their old homes and brought
their gods to a more sheltered spot. This eity he determined to enlarge and name
after himself, and though some dream, it is said, made his predecessor, Malik Jdna, who
hiad reigned as Muhammad-hin-Tughlak, the epodonymic hero of Jaunpiir, Firaz did
not change his other plans of giving to the new city all that could make it pleasant
and famous.

One morning, in April 1360, Firliz rode over from Zafarhbid, attended by Jaya-
chandra, a RAjpat prince of the Gaharwlr clan who seems to have been at that time
dispossessed of Ratagarh, and compelled to take up his residence in his father's palace
in Jaunpir. At the end of his journey he found a thriving town extending for some
miles along the northern bank of the Gaméi, and boasting four large temples, two at least
conspicuous both for size and costliness, a palace, and a tank of cut stone, the main
body of which was a quarter of a mile square. The two chief temples first attracted the
king's notice, but, though the people looked on and worked patiently while he threw

" Lemple Carilavirs """L.'_-“"‘_*' = .._ U7 . . .

1L QL 0] 3 Wil

LB NRT, Wik ¥ e [ LS = LEY (] 1.8 (T - LI i ll]g e
greatest prince on the roll of Indian kings, .

The short and tronbled reigns which fill the space hetween the death of Firdz and
the accession of Mahmitd Tughlak on the 5th April 1394, contain nothing to interest the
historian of Jaunpir, except the tale of the gradual rise of Khwija Jahdn, the first
independent prince of Jaunpir. This noble, by name Malik Sarwar, wasa eunuch,
given by Silir Rajab to his grandson Muhammad. In the household of this prince he
rose to be Khwija Sard (chief eunuch) and controller of the elephant stables, and fol.
Jowing his master’s fortunes through all troubles, on his temporary suceess in A.D. 1359
was rewarded with the title of Khwija Jahéin and the office of Vazir. In the follow-
ing year, theability of a rival having given Muhammad a stronger hold on the throne,
the prince rewarded his new supporter with Khwija Jahfin's office; but on the fall of
the new Vazir in the course of the next year, Khwhja Jahiin, on whose head his rival’s
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blood is thought to rest, regained his office, and retained it till he was sent by Manmad
Tughlak, in March 1394, with the title of “ Malik-as-Sharq,” to govern the frontier
provinees of the East. Years before, his notice had been attracted by the childish beauty
of Malik Vazil, the son of Qaranfal'a slave and water-bearer of Firliz; and having
adopted him, he took him, now in the prime of life, with all his brothers, to his new
government. ]

The charge of the Malik-as-Sharq was far more important, as his title was higher
than that of the former goyernors. Malik Bahr(z had “Jaunpur and Zafardbiul,” with
such provinces to the eastward as were held neither by petty chiefs nor the lords of
Lakhnautt; to this were added the lower Dodb and the provinces on the left bank of
the Ganges, which previously had been assigned to other hands, There was no question
as to the snecess of his administration. Forts which had fallen into the hands of the
Hinds, provinees which had revolted, again owned the supremacy of Dehll, and Khwija
Jaliin, amid his peaceful labours in Vijayachandra's palace in Jaunpir, was perpe-
tually cheered by news of the triumphs of his adopted son—triumphs the fruits of which

s fully enjoyed when—Timir having driven the Tughlaks from Dehli—he felt able

el
Bl

had made es of Beng ‘tribute, his interests were well looked affer, and his
succession was undisputed., But the stupor of exhaustion which had followed Timar's
fleparture from Dehli was by this time passing away, and Malld Iqbil Khan, who was
ruling Dehli under cover of Mahmad Tughlak’s name, felt strong enough to resent the
boldness of the new prince in assuming the regal canopy, coining money, and being
publicly prayed for as Mubirak Shéh Sharqi. But first, in the winter of 1400-01,
Malld Igbél subdued Shams Khin of Bidnd and levied contributions in Katehar, and
afterwards, apparently late in the hot season (1401), marched from Dehli, supported by
the forces of Shams Khan and Mubfirak Mewdtti, against Mubirak., At Patiall the
allies were vainly opposed by the Bai of Mainpdri, but Mubirak seems not to have

| Firishts and Abl Fazl agres that Qaranfal was the name of the child, not of his father. Ther Is porhaps no
good reason for folluwing the Téribh-i- Mubammuad, as we bave done in the text; but the author of the last-named work
gives details instend of letting the adopted son appear only when the throne was vacant. It is worth whils o mention here
that, in the very few lines Abil Ful gives to the reign of Ibrihim, he mentions the defeat and punishment of the rebellion
of Qaranful, possibly the futher of Thribim and so nearer of kin to the former prince.
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crossed the Ganges and to have borne the loss of Kanauj without resistance. The swollen
river was probably the canse of Lis patience, and the same obstacle kept the two armies
facing one another on opposite banks for two months, neither daring or being able to
force a passage, till want of supplies compelled both fo retreat. But Mahmdd Tughlak
at this time returning from Gujardt, Malld Tqbil resolved to try whether the presenca
of the emperor would do more than his name, and Mubdrak, taking up his old position
on the left bank of the Ganges, died here in the autumn of the same year while waiting
for his enemy to appear.

The vacant throne was at once filled by Mubfrak’s younger brother Ibrihim, with
the title of Shams-ad-din Ibrihim Shih Sharqi, a prince of varied talents, whose
long reign is the most glorious in the short annals of Jaunpfir. As soon as the great news
of his brother’s death reached him, he hurried to the army on the Ganges where an event
soon oceurved which tried all his skill in kingeraft, Mahmid Tughlak had showed no
ability in the years before Timiur’s invasion, when he was, at least in name, supreme, and
his hurried flight to the court and contemptuous hospitality of the governor of Gujarit
had not raised his reputation. When weary of his retirement, he returned to Dehli, at
the invitation, or by the permission, of Igbal Khdn, to be the puppet and prisoner of a
man ruling in his name; and when now brought face to face with the army of Jaunpir,
to try whether the magic of his name and ancestry would shake its allegiance and make
easy his tyrant’s victory, he conceived the vain hope thaf, sere he oneeg itk )

& v

11 SL0TE, Uy re=
¥ fumn of the followin: “ yrithim marched o recover
the place, and the armies took up their accustomed stations on the opposite banks, hut
after long halting and slight skirmishing, Ibrihim marched back to Jaunpir. The
slothful Mahmdd too presently retired to Dehli, much to the disgust of his army, which
either deserted him or was disbanded. As soon as this news reached his rival, Le again
put his army in motion, took Kanauj after a siege of four months, and having halted
there for the rainy season of 1407, and then being joined by many of Mahmfid’s nobjes,
made inroads on the territories of Dehli, Of Baran he made Malik Marhabi Khig
governor, and Tatir Khiin of Sambhal, but when he had already reached the banks of
the Jamnd and was about to attack Dehli itself, he Leard that Muzaffar Shil (Zafar
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Khén) of Gujarit, having subdued Hiishang Shih of Malwé, was marching to attack
Jaunptir. To secure his eapital, therefore, he retreated, and straightway (April 1408)
Mahmiid captured Baran by assanlt, killing Thrihim’s governor, drove Titir Khin of
Sambhal to Kanauj and appointed Asad Khéan governor of Sambhal on his own
part. Kanauj remained the frontier town of Jaunpir till the death of Mahmid in
February 1412 ended the line of Firaz.

After the death of Mahmtd, Ibrdhim formed the idea of making himself master
of Dehli, and made a few marches thitherwards, but speedily returning enjoyed near
fifteen years of unbroken peace. His court was a haven of rest for the many learned men
driven from the favoured places by the endless contests of the times, and their fame and
the noble buildings which still adorn his capital are the enduring glories of his reign.
The masjid, pavilions and baths of the Fort are memorials of his boyish employment
a8 his brother’s deputy, but the great Atala masjid was finished and dedicated in
December 1408, and about the same time probably those which his nobles built on the
sides of the two other great temples named and spared by Firfiz. To this long rest too
may probably be assigned the plan of building a bridge opposite his palace, an idea
which none of his successors worked out, and of a second large masjid the building of
Whiﬂ_h was the glorj' of Husain’s reign, as its dedication was t ion of his

ter-march was probably caused by news that Khizr Khan, with his northern levies, had

eompelled Daalat Khiln, after asiege of three months, to abdicate, and had settled himself

quietly in the vacant throne. Although the 8a’id princes were feudal superiors rather

than despots like the Moghals and levied their revenue rather by forays, and as reliefs,

than by organized taxation, their power was steadily growing, and Ibrdhim did not care

to force matters to extremity when opposed to Sa'id Mubarak in A.H. 831 (A.D. 1437). -/«
In that year he was marching against Kalpf, when there suddenly appeared in his” =

eamp Muhammad Khin, the rebel prince of Biand, who, leaving his fort with Sa’id

Mubérak’s forees before its walls, had hurried to get help from Ibrihim. Aroused by

expresses from Kadir Khiln, the vassal ruler of Kalpl, and doubtless also warned of the

. movement of Muhammad Khin, Sa'id Mubirak marched in person against Tbrdlim.
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The division which Ibrihim had detached, under his brother Mukhlis Kh An,! to reduce
Ttawa, was driven back by a force sent from Afroll; but when the two armies marched
in parallel lines from Atroli and BurhAnAbad, Tbrihim reached the Jamnf at a point west
of EtAwa, and o must have been able to make himself master of that important fort.
On the banks of the Jammni, and but a few miles apart, the two armies lay facing each
other for three weeks, till weary of indecisive skirmishes, on the 21st March the Sharql
prince offered battle. The challenge was accepted, and from noon, till darkness separated
the combatants, the battle raged with fury. Both armies lay on the field that night,
but the next day, possibly after negotiating a hollow peace, and sealing it by a royal
marriage of Mublrak’s daughter Bibi RA&ji to the heir of Jaunpir, IbrAhim returned
to Jaunpir.

Another expedition against Kalpi was the last active operation of Ibrfihim’s reign.
In the antumn of 1485, he and Hishang of Milwa formed, apparently much at the
same time, the plan of occupying Kilpi; but when the two armies were facing each
other near the place, and a battle was hourly expected, news reached Tbrihim that Sa’id
Mubéarak too had heard of his march from Jaunpir and was preparing to atfack that
city. Unwilling to face the forces of the two kingdoms at once, Tbrihim retreated and
left Mshang to make himself master of Kalpl. His two rivals died in no long time

bourhood was, after & short delay, restored to N isir, son and PrT— Ty T
former ruler, The forces thus set free, Mahmid employed in extending his power in
other quarters, first reducing Chuundr and its neighbourhood, afterwards apparently the
last possession of his house, and then laying waste and plundering Orissa i e holy war.
Before narrating the events of that attack on Dehit which was Mahmad’s first
movement after a six years' rest, it is necessary to narrate biieAbe ot i nop
antagonist and future conqueror of Jaunpfr, The eventful action between Khizr
Klfn and the Tughlak was determined in favour of the former by the valour of Malik

1 Malik Khllhnﬂﬂ_l“k Mulkhlis are namead by ather nuthors as niobles of Jannpdr in Wigh office and ps ¢ :

dllﬂﬂ: M.mm*m“ffﬁ! glniuut, and I‘lﬂ‘hﬂl‘ll tha old of tha 'Il'lldiﬂl A
poems little rsk in Hﬂ.ﬁ!‘!‘h‘ Malik Mokhlis with the Eﬂmﬂrnulnhi;tkun. n wanpsie style; thers
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Sultdn, an Afghin chief who slew Malik Iqbal with his own hand. The gratitude of
Khizr Khin changed the name of his champion to Isldim Khin, and conferring on him
an important government, he gave him opportunities of providing for his many brothers.
On his father's death in battle, Bahlol joined his uncle Islim Khan with whom he
obtained such distinction as to beavedded to his cousin, adopted, and to the exelusion of
legitimate sons, declared his unele’s heir ; and after considerable opposition, even Quth
Khén, Islam Khin's son, made his submission, and by his constant fidelity was the chief
support of Bahlol's power. Profiting by the growing weakness of Sa'id Muhammad, Bal-
lol, Ibrdhim ShAh Sharqi and Mahmid Khilji of Malwd annexed more and more of the
Dehli territory ; but when, in the year of Ibrihim’s death, the Khilji marched to the gates
of Dehli, 8a’id Mubammad implored Bahlol's help, and though in spite of a treaty con-
cluded between the two emperors, Balilol plundered the retreating Khilji, Sa'id Muham-

mad could not punish his disobedience, but was compelled publicly to adopt him as his son. ¢

On the accession of Ald-ad-din, Bahlolabstained from taking the oath of allegiance, but
fullﬂwad thﬂ Imparml Et.andud in an attack on Bifnd in A H. 850 {1-!:413] “hanna the

whu had been made governor of Sbamsibid on dmertmg Bahlul hnstened to ﬂPPﬂﬁﬂ
him. After lying face to face for a short time, the princes made terms and respectively
retreated ; the country was to be divided as in Sa'fd MubArak’s time, Fath Khin's
elephants were to be given up, and Jina Khan expelled from the territories of Jaunpir.
But after the treaty was coneluded and both armies had marched away, Bahlol became
too impatient to wait till the autumn should make him peacefully master of Shamsfibid,
and surprised and occupied it; and Mahmid, hurrying back in wrath, was taken ill and
died in his eamp near that place on the very morning after a night attack on his eamp,
wherein Qutb Khin, eousin and brother-in-law of Bahlol and commandant of the aftack-
ing column, was taken prisoner.

The only remaining work of the reign of Mahmtd Shah Sharql is the mas-
jid called Lal Darwaza, built by BibiR4j1, his queen, as a dependency of her palace

LH]
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without the walls and endowed as & school. Of the palace, from whose* high gate
painted with vermilion,” the present name of the masjid is derived, no trace is left : it
was destroyed by Sikandar Lodi in his rage at the ingratitude of Husain. This
same Bibl Rdji, who was a danghter of Sa'id Mubérak of Dehli, seems to bave been
a woman of energy and ability, and in the short reigm of her son are found many proofs
of her influence; for, to begin with, thongh Firishta speaks of Bhikun Khin, Mah-
md’s successor under the name of Muhammad, as the eldest son of the deceased,
allusions by the ehronicler Fuqir Khair-ad-din seem to show that his right fo the throne
was questioned. Still he was in camp with his father, and Bibt Riji managed to seat
him on the throne, and then negotiated a treaty with Bahlol, who had drawn up his
army in battle array before news of Mahmod’s death reached him, in the same terms
as that of the preceding summer. The two prinees then marched homeward, Muhammaid
Shith with his prisoner Qutb Khan, to disgust all at Jaunpir by his eruelty and irri-
table temper, from which the dowager queen was the heaviest sufferer, and Bahlol to find
the gates of Dehli shut in his face, and to receive a message from Shams Khatfin, his
wife, that, if he meant to sit at home while her brother was a captive, he had better sit
in the zandwa while she led his aymy. Stung by this scornful message, :

, he retraced his
- g &

3 .;.:'q,'.‘?.;

e Tl Brother. Py e, tho. unf i
: _ flee, but the same valour which had made Pratdp Singh of
Mainpuri think it safer to face Bahlol than Muhammad Shih, would have made him a
dangerous foe, but that Bibi Raji bribed his armour-bearer to break off the points of his
arrows, o that he fell by treachery in an orchard after a short reign of five months,
After punishing those officers who had seemed unfavourable to his cause, Husain
marched against Bahlol; but a truce for four years, ratified by the exchange of Quth
Khén for prince Jaldl, was agreed on, each party keeping its own possessions ; and to this
truce we may probably assign that marriage of Husain to Bibi Khonza,' daughter of
'Ala-ad-din, ex-king of Debli and still king of Badfun, which had m‘lﬁﬂﬂm =

' Other writers give the name of Husain's consort as Malika Jahdn and maks her the daughter of 8a'id i
aod w0 aunt of ‘Ald-ad-din, She was a very ficechrind, always pining for the maguificence of D:flhli.lmn: to :.I:n:r‘k
lm.umy.nn&ﬁm;ﬁnlbdwihnhﬂhnﬂ'l'rﬂthlﬂwsdh&ugmhhddm vby
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fatal for the eastern kingdom. The four years' truce gave time for an expedition to
Orissa whieh greatly increased Husain's wealth and fame, Mublrak Khin of
Burbfndbad, fearing the influence with Bahlol of his rival Daryd Khén, long governor
of Sambhal, and one of the most powerful vassals of Dehli, took refuge with Husain, The
vassal prinees of the central Dodlb, always wavering, were so far favourable to usain as to
throw no obstacles in his way, when—after exacting tribute from the Rl of Gwalisr in
the winter of 1470-71—he advanced on Dehll. Bablol hurried back from the Panjab,
and leaving Dehli in the charge of his faithful cousin, met Husain's army on the Jamni
not far east of Agrd, After a week's skirmishing a three years’ truce was made; and at
the end of that time Husain besieged and took the fort of Etdwa, and gaining over the
horder vassals marched on Dehli, but after some indecisive skirmishes made a new truce
and retired, only to indulge himself in the same amusement a few months later,

The last-named futile expedition must have taken place about the end of 1474 and
was the last which left Jaunpir still & worthy rival of Dehll; for the short peace which
now ensued was the last. In the autumn of 1477 Bibi RAji died at Etdwa, and Quth
Khan of Rapri, coming with the rija of Gwilifr on & visit of condolence, by way of
making his court to Husain, spoke disparagingly of Ballol and volunteered to support
hm host's ﬂlaum; to Ileh]i hnt, ]mvmg mkan liama ]1& hnmad to Dehli mth stnnm of

thence, he mn'ml

by the rajii, he mmhad on KMPL H&ﬂntlma Bah!ui uumpﬂﬂﬁd Hﬂmna hmther

Ibraihim to surrender Etdwa, and moved to meet his enemy at KAlpl. After some time
he discovered a ford, crossed the Jamnd and defeated Husain, and—after one last battle near
Kanauj—Husain had to flee on foot to Badiun, pursued as far as Haldi,—even his
seraglio falling into the hands of the victor. After recruiting his army, Bahlol ad-
vanced without further check to Jaunpdr, so that the kingdom fell in the same year
which had seen it attain its greatest extent.

Although the advances Bahlol had made on different m:—m hisiats
tachment to the dignity he had supplanted, with which Husain was connected by marringe
if not by descent, or asking only to let alone,—were probably such artifices as he had found

suceessful in gaining him the throne, he was no ungenerous victor. He allowed Husain
c2
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-

to reside at Jaunpir and finich the great masjid (masjid-i-jdmi) and to retain posses-
<ion of a tract of country, probably ound Chunr, yielding five lakhs' a year. Having
appointed Mub Arak Khan Lohdni governor of Jaunpir and stationed his faithful
cousin Quib Khéin at Bisauli, near Badiun, as governor-general and commander-
- chief, Bahlol halted for a time at Baddun. The value of Quth Khin's fidelity was
now strikingly manifested, for on his death at this time his many friends prepared for
revolt. Among them was Mubdrak Khin, and Husain vainly hoped in the confusion to
recover his old kingdom ; Hut Bahlol withont delay marched to Jaunpfir, made his eldest
surviving son, Barbak, vieeroy and drove Husain away, yet still charged Bérbak not to
interfere with him in his estates. In mo long time the growing infirmities of his great
age made Bahlol anxious finally to settle hisaffairs. Declaring Nizdm his suceessor and
conferring on him the government of Dehll and the upper Doab, he took pains to
secure his favourite from the hostility of his grandson Azim HumAyhn and his son
BArbak, governor of Jaunptr, separating their governments by others assigned to his
most trusted officers, and soon after died in camp in the central Dodb in the summer of
U89, LD '

g charggrea

atgar, Birbak was reinstalled. at even the near meighbourhor
emperor could ot insure Birbak’s good conduet or make his subjects bear Lis

for in less than a month, while Sikandar was still marching about, ﬁmmlmtmhgmﬂ:
break when Bérbak was committed to safe custody and his government entrusted to

Jamal Khin, the first patron of Sher Shith. In the winter of the same year the em-

peror made & reconnaissance of Chunfir—still in the possession of Husain ; but, though
he repulsed a sally of the garrison, he doubted his power to capture so strong a place
and marched along the right bank of the Ganges, receiving on his way the submission of
the Gaharwir rija of Kantit. In the winter of 1404-95 he again marched to the south
and cast, but—heing overtaken by the rains—after losing from natural causes most of
his eavalry, fell back on .T aunplr for supplies. Hereupon Narsingh RAiof Kantit

sent word to Husain 11 Bihdr of the crippled state of his enemy; but Sikandar had no
i Tha _u_.-.,.‘m:.'jr.- saye five karors of diws, equivalent to t.,,'.,i“ anid & half lnkhs of rupees,
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sooner heard of Musain's movement than he hurried to meet him and defeated him in a
ereat battle some two marches from Bandras on the right bank of the Ganges. Husain
fled to the court of Gaur, was there courteously received, and died here in obscurity just
five years later, but was buried in Jaunptr, With him ended the Sharqi dynasty of
Jaunplr, of which the following is the chronology :—

AH AD

796 or 1894, Kwijah-i-Tahin.

802, 1309, Mubdrak Shih, adopted son.

803, 1400, Shams-ad-din Thrihim Shih Sharqi, younger brother.

844, 1440, Muhmid Shith, son; associated his son in 861, died 805,

881, 1458, Mubammad Shéh, sen.

983, 1458. Husain Shah, brother, subdued by Bahlol in 879 or 881; flal to Bengal in

898 (%) and died in 905 ; his coins run on to 909. *
892, 1486. Birbak Shih-ibn-Bahlol of Dehli, appointed governor; removed in 889. ~

Having subdued Bihir and exacted tribute from the rdjd of Tirhit, Sikandar re-
turned to Jaunpir, determined to leave no sign or trace that the hated family of Husain
had ever existed. The great palace on the banks of the Gamti, that of Bibi RAji
withous the walls, the dower-house, and the hnrml—plam under the shadow of the great
Jhlmnqm,m nllraxedtuthﬂgmund anﬂthﬁ nhnm!t influence of the duuhm of

| aﬂ:erthmn mpﬂmmpturedamimnﬂﬂmd, ]ﬁa government of Jaunplr was em-
" trusted to Daryd Khin Lohani, who died shortly after Bibar's invasion. His son and
stiecessor Bahidur was chosen leader and under the title Sultin Muhammad pro-
claimed king by the Afghauns after Ibrihim’s defeat and the capture of Agri,—and so for
a short time again Jaunpir was the capital of a kingdom which extended from Qudh to
Bihir. But when Huméayin, dry-nursed by Firtz snd Mahmid Khan, both old
servants of the Lodi house, led the chief part of t}mMughnl army against the confederates,
the latter slowly retired first on Jaunpiir, then on Bihdr, and by the end of 1525 Jaunpir
had for ever ceased to be independent. HumAydn spent his short stay in Jaunpir
in endeavours to renew its prosperity and ancient glories, even restoring in some part, -
with the old materials, the buildings which had been quarries for Jaldl's new palaces at
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Jaldlpar; and when recalled to command in the great war of the mext spring, he ap-
pointed Junaid Birlds governor with his own two advisers and QAzi Abd-al-Jubbar
as a sort of council of regency. Three years later Babar himself must have visited the
place when on his march against Mahmd Kh#n, king of Bihiir, but afterwards re-
pulsing that prince he contented himself with a charge to Junaid to continue the war in
conjunction with Jalal,! ex-king of J aunpflr, and returning to Agrl died there on the
24th December 1520.

As the great and successful rival of Huméayin was connected by many ties with
Jaunpir, it is necessary briefly to sketch his rise. He was the eldest legitimate son of
Hasan Khén, an Afghiin favourite of Jaméil Khén, the suceessor of Birbak in the
government of Jaunpir. But Hasan so neglected his wife and her sons that Farid,
Jeaving his father’s douse at Sahsarim, took service under Jam#l Khan, refusing to
return home on the pretence that at the capital he had move opportunities for acquiring
learning : and he is said greatly to have profited by these opportunities. When three
years later Hasan came to Jaunpfir, Farid was reconciled to his father, who, wishing to
live at Jaunptr, made over charge of the jAgir tohisson. The father afterwards promised
to make Enlnmln. a younger son by a coneubine, his heir: but *e o i

imm

o - ._,,_ 1 o ! =] . ,;.I '-::I.. o tit ' L _.-. .-. - Babr, Masiin
much on possible chunges of nante ; Nasib Shivh must be identified -ﬂh“;“.n 1 m‘&ﬁ Eﬁﬁ ﬁ&:m urh =
ﬁ;.hbmﬁjm"m took refuge, who reigned from 1408 to 1621 and who was suceesded snccsssively by his sons Nusrat ﬁ'fﬁ
e mmillthma umd:'h;???dhl’m“ adoptions by his son-in-Jaw Jalil and his grandson. Searee erudibls
this may ween, Juunpt was the chiel part of e buibo wsid by Kiairaddia o bavo eeu offered by Hund At
o of Ganr s the peiee of his support sgaiost Sher Shih ; from Firishtn one would rather think that Mahontd
“t&-ﬁn:&'&: th:t..;lmh::}. sarprised 38 pleased by his ally’s help to recover possession of his late kingdom of Gaur Ehair
P i s T ad fell in the great battle nesr Kananj, 1540, wherein Sher Shik overthrow Humiyiin, but
P i I Lt moments by hix generous encny who laid him with bis fathers in Juunpdr and enriched and e
] ﬁhﬂrufﬁa-ﬂ-ﬂmthmldﬁiﬁ.mhnnuﬁnlthﬂmm' alias ’Hm-r'KHn*hudhhpw
ﬁa; in p}ﬂ l:udnw:hmlmﬂ to decorate and improva the cxpital of bis & iy i wealth tn
mum““ oi{;ﬂ‘::'&mm:‘:ﬂ“ gets ::::?rﬁt them nb_m the time of "Aldmgir, There is no doubt ﬂlﬂthnmpmn:
bended with the Pﬂrhu"! m' iu-“ﬁurwm. ahmid Shih Phrbi. The steps by which the Bhargi dynasty beeanie
The house often ealled dower-hionse
Eihmrl.hr'm-ukei;un 16 the :uu: the i supirated only by a lane from the northern eloister of the Jami Masi;
made habitable part of the adjoi et a1l o aiiding. bat the ook 30 Ehi v v *Uomte KM
Farnishod m“::; ch hﬂmuﬂmgmd m":lll 'haimntnu left uninjured ; to this as to ether imﬂdmp dﬁa::;p;::
the fonndations of reund turrets. o8 hundred und ninaty feet by one hundred and forty, having at all corners

1
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Shih Sar, o distant relative, governor of the district—not the province—of Jaunpiir.
This noble, failing in an attempt to make Farid share the administration as well as the
property with his brother, became his bitter enemy, and was planning his ruin when
Biibar's invasion threw everything into confusion. Faridatonce joined the Afghén
pretender, who was set up at Jaunptir, was made tutor of his son Jaldl, and on an act
of conspicuous valour was honoured with the title of Sher Khin. But his old enemy
managed to change the Afghin prince’s mind against Sher Khiin, who was at last com-
pelled to take refuge with Junaid Birlas, already governing Karra, and with Lis help
he recovered his old jagir together with other districts, all of which he held of the Mo-
ghals. But he had no foolish prejudices for loyalty, and finding an opportunity, returned
to nominal allegiance to Muhammad Shah Lohfini, now ruling only Bihar, whose son
and successor Jalil he soon after supplanted, partly in self-defence. But when Mah-
mid Lodi, son of Sikandar Shiih, fled before Humbytn from Chitor to Patna, and was
there chosen king of Bihér by the Afghin chiefs, Sher Khan had to submit, obtain-
ing only his old jagir and a written promise that on recovery of Jaunplr, Mahmd
would yield Bihér to his vassal ally. Hereupon forces marched against the Moghals, who
evacuated the whole province of Jaunpir. Hamiydn was engaged in the siege of Ka-
lafijar, but advanced to the support of his deputy. Sher Khin thought himself slight-
_ed in the distributior Df.' Lhe Alghi ¥ a

PP gl S Aona ,‘#!.- .:-, . ="""'dr -~ _‘:'I.’; __.-'.'"..:" pil _ i ; ’ of nlace
of strength, for the possessor of ChunAr—fortified as a treasure-house by Sher Shih—
was of necessity supreme. Nor does it play any conspicuous part in the early part of
Akbar's reign, at least till the rebellion of Alf Quli Khin, Khiin Zamin. This
noble, an ally of Bairdm Khin, had been made governor of Sambhal by Humifyin,
and in the year 1558 he was made also governor of Jaunpir and Panjhezdrf. In nolong
time he expelled the Afghan governors from the adjoining districts, and when—three
years later—the Afghlns of Bengal attempted to recover the frontier provinees, he and
his brother BahAdur Khén utterly defeated them. Yet this success nearly resulted in
Khiin Zamén’s ruin at court, for he withheld the customary offering till Akbar had led
a strong army as far eastwards as Kﬂf_fﬁ- The elemency which left this insolence un-
punished was but ill requited, for in 1563 began the troubles with A1l Quli Khéin which
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. only ended with his death in battle on the 6th June 1567, and the execution of some of

his Uzbak allies, who were taken at the same time and trampled to death by elephants at

Jaunplir—almost as part of the ceremonial which attended the installation of Khin

K hanAn Munim Khan in that rich and important government, During these years

Akbar’s aarters seem to have been alternately at Jaunplr and Chunlr, and the

provinge may not have been formally entrusted to any one till Munim Khén received

it after Khan ZamAn's death; for more than once it was restored to the traitor on his

pretended and temporary submission. But any detail of the operations seems to pertain

rather to general history than to the special history of Jaunpir.

One event, however, must be noted :—when the mother of Khén Zamia was con-

fined in the fort of Jaunpir under the churge of Ushraf Khén the governor, her

brother's son, Bahdur Khin, in the summer of 1536, with a stronger force surprised

the fort, burnt the gates, broke down its chambers, imprisoned the governor, rescued his

mother, and after plundering the city, returned on Banaras, and when he heard of Akbar's &

advance, breaking down two arches of the Jalalpur bridge to prevent pursuit. It is :
scarcely credible that even after this revolt Khin Zamin was re-installed in his govern-
ment, and that not till he was actually killed did inally appoint his.se
forrinee gy’ .-:.--: ; Munim Ih," _'__ TR i
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CHAPTER IL

THE GREAT BRIDGE AND LATER HISTORY.

To Munim Khin Jaunpiir owes its most useful, if not its most beautiful, building,
the great bridge. Yet if we here follow Khair-ad-din, whose narrative contains much
local detail and is supported by the metrical dates inseribed on the piers, we find that
Firishta’s information is faulty in a period when naturally it should be best, for Khair-
ad-din makes Munim Khin governor in A.H. 972 (1564) and in that year to have founded
the bridge. As the following six inscriptions, Nos. I to VI, show, it was begun in
AH. 972 (1564) and finished in 976 (1568).

Inseription No. I is in Persian on the top of the third kiosk, on the right hand,
orth end of the bridge; lines 1 and 2 facing the south and lines 8 and 4 facing the

n
g stone is of greyish sandstone and measures 3° 4’ by 8"; the characters are

O L1

The inseription itsel o Jarnpfirndn '

. Tnscription No. IT! is written in a mixture of Arabic and Persian prose on the
~ top of the east wall, on the south end of the bridge, in seven lines, on reddish sandstone,
each block measuring 2’ 10" by 1’ 2°.  The characters are well preserved.

ol o e ol e ales

J’L‘J’ 3 ol Bl s i

W JB Sl BT ke e
! Inseriptions Nos. II-VI first published by the late Dr. Bloch in the Proceedings of the Asiatic
&mfmﬂm:ﬂ,mﬁadwmm-m.mﬁmmm:mmmwﬁfm

rabbings snpplied to him by General A, Canningham. Fagle wn&'hh;mﬁnhli bue caly given inserip-
tions Nog. 11T and V.

vEen .ill1||
.

B

¥
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Ly a6l Sos? il Jla (I
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ul'a rﬁM o L!'Ph o sl L‘J‘ﬂ

« This magnificknt building and splendid foundation was suceessfully completed {
at the private cost of the bounteous Sire, in the reign of the great king, emperor, hizh re- ‘
presentative of the emblem of royalty, shadow of God, the great congueror Jaldl-ad-din '
Muhammad Akbar Bidshah” The famous name and the year of foundation and '
completion is given in these words: “Its builder (is) Munim Khin.” [AH. 976= 1567.]

In this inseription Akbar is called Abl Ghézl instead of Abtl Fath.

Inscription No. ITT is wriiten in Persian verse on the top of the second pier, north
end, on the west side, in six lines, on a reddish sandstone, measuring 2° 10" by 1* 2% The t
metre is Mulagdrib-i-sdiin.

aily & ke & JE

!
™,
=

> |

e i"_u'_aié#r-l_ &

Spey (Ll (I e ) sl anll 0l clledy 3

“This lofty bridge was completed under the i
. . : P . superintendence of the t Shai
I“f; :ﬁm?nf{h wﬁai-:a Bhndl]ih Nizim-i.NigAm-ad-din, son of Hasra%kﬁﬁkﬁ.
i= ul ‘Aziz, under the guidan . I ' =
All KAbull.” R

Inseription No. V is written in Persian ]

sord] . | ; on the top of the first pier

east side, in ten lines, on a reddish sandstone, measuring 3° 6" by 1/ 4", FT“:*E:.;:;
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lines are written in verse, the metre being Ramal, the last two lines are in prose. The
characters are well preserved.

i) puie o S
A sl b Jy gl e
e 3 ] ] paie (U
(o et 5 S b GE
R
il s o Al RS
SO R

il Lg,.qjm oo b
Ve

JHaSaam X X X X X X
it Jl fen e o Sty

uhrﬁaﬁsﬂJ_;ﬂg
qye

' The faithfil Musalmbn befare entering paradise has 0 puss over a bridge ealled Sirét-al-mustagim, * the established
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1. The bridge which has been built ’ . . . 3 :

2. . . S . y sy @ . . in such a short time.

3. When I enquired from the invisible being the date of its foundation,

4. (The angels) said: “the bridge of Muhammad Munim Khin.” [AH. 976=
1567 A.D.]

General Cunningham, in his 4rcheological Reports, volume X1, page 122, is quite
in error in saying that “inseriptions in verse were placed on every pier giving the date
and the name of the builder.” There is no trace to be found of any inscription on the
other piers, and all those extant are well preserved with the exception of No. V1.

It is curious that the great bridge should have owed its foundation to the human.
ity of Akbar and not to the munificence of Husain, who throughout his reign was
contented to use a bridge of boats for his gorgeous processions to the fdgdh he had built
on the south bank. For Akbar, who was very fond of boating, during his excursions
saw one night a poor widow lamenting loudly that she could not get ferried across, and N,
thie emperor having taken her over, stationed boats at the ghiit for like purposes for the
future, but also remarked to Munim Khén on the advantages of buildi L ze

Al x:'_'i_h_‘ﬁ
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* Ancther acconut makes the cost forrteen Takbn, an put} . controdict ths snggestions . S -
the thirty lukhs included the whole cost of public work, “{;;mi:::mi'uﬁ'h ht;?bunpnﬁ b_:t i Rbdy, }.
The bridge Pul Guzdr, about eight miles west of Jannptr, ssid to have been built from the leavings of tly :
nod finisbed AH. 979 (A.D. 1569), enrries the Allshibid road over the 541, at a height of twenty-five feet abovk
water-level, and the embankment of approach extends a loug way oo ench wide.  Originally it consisted of cigl 14
with P“f'ﬂfmm-hnpnmhﬂth;muartwnm'hul:ﬂmmﬂ;m' bnnd;hvjuibg £
'hﬂﬂ'?'ﬂiklg&inhrnkmﬂnmiuthhimoflﬂﬁ,mmﬁ ﬂi“mnda]lmgthn )
:‘{H! i'nta-::hmthmwn into one, to the incressod beanty of the brid ﬂ“!:nﬂ improvemsnt in every v i
uing ;:mntu! arches, built in 1810 by Juldl, son of Sikandar Lodt, ter and a half miles nm!;‘! et
carries the Dankirus road over the 841 at Julblpds, ! . 2
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On the roadway at the north end of the bridge, there is a large stone statue of a
lion standing over a small elephant. The attitude is stiff, and the workmanship, espe-
cially of the legs, is hard, wiry, and unnatural. From the style of the sculpture it is
clear that it must originally have oceupied the top of some large gateway of one of the
Hindd temples destroyed by Ibrhim or by one of his successors.

The bridge was not, however, the only work of Munim Khén. He built, besides
several masjids, a palace for the governor in a walled garden adjoining the bridge on the
northern bank ; an outer gate of stone, adorned with coloured tiles, and an outer court
for the fort; with several hot baths in different parts of the city which he endowed
also,—that the citizens might use them without charge. For a general view of the great
bridge see the frontispiece, Plate L. »

Jaunrlr: Later HisToRY.
The connected history of Jaunpiir ceases with the foundation of All14hAbid; thence-
ppcars nboin ike ther country town, and nothing further
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fame of the city at the hand of the distinguished man who wa:
ally concerned in the administration of the city or province,
may here close,

Vague as is our knowledge of the revenues of the kingdom of Jaunpér, we have not
material even for a guess as to the‘expenditure, Vast sums doubtless were lavished on
jewels and shows after the usual fashion of native courts ; wars waged by armies even of
feudal militia are costly; yet if we go beyond such generalities we can only repeat tales
of the schools founded, or run through the roll of noble buildings built by the kings of
Jaunpir, And though mo trace be now left of these schools but the story of their past
fame, we have better ground than Mr. Dunean’s for saying that this city was the Shirdz
or the medimval Paris of India. Firdz determined to make it a seat of learning worthy
of his cousin’s fame, Fach of the princes of Jaunptr prided himsell on patronising

the history of Jaunptr
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science, and the troubles which in the early part of the fourteenth century scattered the
doctors of the ancient imperial city, were eminently favourable to the rise of a school of
learning in the peaceful and secure Jaunpir. Shahdb-ad-din and his master in Tbr-
him’s time, and the dozen holy men—who must have been more than mad beggars, if we
may judge by the respect and attention they received from that able prince,—these were
the first professors of Jaunpir., Nearly at the same time with BabA Nanak flourished
Sa'id Muhammad Jaunptrt, founder of the Mahdl sect which—teaching severe aseet=
icism and justifying its members in preventing breaches of sacred law even by slaying the
offender—had to be put down with a little sharp persecution by Salim Shah Sir. So
great was the influence of 8hah Qutb-ad-din, a blind devotee of Husain’s time, that
he was able to depute a disciple to act for him as Qiizi in Bhadohi. Even in Muham-
mad Shil’s time twenty famous schools existed in Jaunpir of which now but the names
are known, the founder of one having died in the middle of the fifteenth century, of
another in the middle of the seventeenth. Nor was scholastic learning only cultivated :
Husain is described as “a clever and luxurious prince, skilled in musie, a connoisseur and
a composer,” and verses set to music of his composition are said still to exist. SherShik
did not want to study only the commentaries of Muhammadan doetors or the tenets of
{'Ba’il:l Muhammad when he refused to leave Jaunpfir for his father's hall st Sahsardm.
Of the successful cultivation of other arts let the noble masjids of Ibrihim and Husain
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CHAPTER IIT.
BUILDINGS OF JAUNPUR.

But before speaking in defail of these buildings, now the sole memorials of the
wealth of the powerful princes of Jaunp(r as also the evidence of their taste and culture,
let us notice briefly those less important buildings which bear less conspicuously the
marks of the dominant style. We are not indeed prepared fo eatalogue the many
tombs of more or less pretension which from the time of Firhz to the present day have
been built over former dwellers of Jaunpir, nor to trace the fort Ibrahim built at Rdi
Bareli, or give a plan of the Fankar-built palace ereeted by Vijayachandra IL, and
appropriated by the new dynasty, the remains of whose courts and halls occupy the centre
ol o lovely. swood-cls i s west of the bridege

. F
ol overhaneine the Gomtl some two miles

;1'1. s plerced by osm nl amhedopam'ng,bdnwﬁiuhinnﬁmllhrmhhdmim,
" Below this is another archway springing from moulded capitals crowning the jambs at
the angles of the entrance. The lower part of the gateway is strengthened by a heavy
plinth of similar design fo that round the east entrance to the Atala masjid. The
top is embattled and loopholed. In depth the gateway is about 16" 1, and on each
side of the entrance leading to the fort is a small low chamber, 3" 8" by 47" and 7* 10"
high. !
g On the north and south side the gate is guarded by round loopholed bastions much
wider ab the base than above, and on the east face they have bartisans resting on

moulded corbels.
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The fort had more than onee heen carried by bold assailants burning the gate, before
Munim Khin, Khfn Khinin, built an outer court of brick with a fine gateway of
stone adorned with Kdshdni work,! whose chambers were never finished.

The main block of this gateway measures 37' 67 by 28 67, but on the south side a
wing has been added 27" 0" by 8" 07, which contains a staircase leading to an upper
chamber over the entrance and which measures 341" by 14 11", The walls are massive
and thicker on the front than in the rear. On each side of the entrance is a deep recess
7 11° by 12’ 77, half-domed, with a vestibule between them measuring 14’ 9" by 14/
104" and erowned by a flat stone cupola. From outside the gateway resembles one of
the great propylons in front of the masjids, the walls batter upwards, and the general
design is the same. 1t is 36" 8" high.

The central portion standsback somewhat from the main face, and in it a large arch
has been introduced, the spandrils over which are enriched by encaustic tile-work.
Below this areh is a smaller one, 9 77 to the springing and 7° 10" to the erown by 11 feet

ide, through which access is gained to the courtyard, The space between the two
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charms of wood and water, unrivalled in the plains of India, a visit to it affords little
pleasure. The destruction of the towers on the southern face and of that prefty building
on the south-west— the Chahal Sitdin, the last habitable of Ihrihim’s works—is to be
lamented chiefly indeed as ruining the external beauty ; but within no traces are left of
the garden, and the rank jangal grass and that shrub whoese Iustrous copper-coloured
leaves seem always evidence of long and utter negleet, suggest a strong desive that, if the
rich local funds of the city can do nothing for the fort to which it and they owed their
rreatness, the despairing proposal of Khair-ad-din might be approved, and the area
be made over to market-gardeners whose cultivation would at all events keep it clean.
Not less conspicuous for the surrounding desolation are Ibribim’s spacious baths, still
apparently capable of easy repair, and the masjid which served as a cathedral till the
completion of the noble Atala. _

The masjid of Ibrahim NA&ib Barbak measures externally 130 feet by 22, and is
divided into three chambers by two lateral walls. The central one measures 37" 5" by
14’ 10", and is roofed by three low-plastered domes of the Bengali type. The room on
each side is 40 17 by 18"10”, and is 8' 2” in height, and each is divided into five bays in
depth and two in breadth. The outer vow of pillars is double, of various designs, and "

A prnlas "' "-!'-:'. On |. gitle  of th x ﬁﬁ -

whieh the Shaﬁ-isﬁﬁf“t
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has been introduced a tapered octagonal stone of
moulded at the top. :

The spandrils over the arch are plain with the exception of a small putera in the
centre of each. The frieze is divided into three flat panels and is surmounted by a plain
projecting cornice and embattled parapet. The plastered vaults and shallow orna.
mentation of the middle chamber raise a suspicion that it is not as its founder Jeft it
The western range of pillars is closed by a ‘plastered brick wall with niches. The pillars

? Couningham’s drekaological Reparts, Vol. X1, Plate XXXL
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y

I have certainly, the flat roofs probably, been taken from some Buddhist or Hind(, temple,
possibly from some of those at Zafardbad, which supplied most of the materials of the fort.

r The following Arabic inscription, No, VII, is over the milrdb of the central hall,
The characters are plain Arabic ones and well preserved,

T o DR B S LI

n_-ln.:h....!: ] u.iuh_.ll n.,mu:,f.-.n.iu!_;f&hlmt_ﬂa 'JEﬂm..‘#h;;u””:‘; I;:U.Mh

qum u.pl.hll k2] ] u.i:fr-..ﬂ.

“(The righteous) ever live in Paradise; their evil doings are obliterated, and they
are endowed with the best gift of God ; and tlie wavering-minded individuals and poly-
theists who doubt the existence of God, are sabjected to torments and punishment,”
[Qurdn, Sirah Fath.]
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¢ Tn the name of God, the merciful, the clement. ¢Surely, he will build the masjids

of God, who believes in God and the last day.’ [Quran.] And the Prophet—Dblessings

upon him |—says: ‘ He who builds a masjid for God, will receive from God (o house in

. Paradise in lieu of every stone and beam used in the masjid." So, according fo the holy
writ and the word of the Prophet, peace upon him, which refers to the erection of mas-

fids, in hope of going to Paradise and gaining satvation, the erection of this masjid in the

jort was ordered by) the mighty, the high, the king of the kings of the world, the just,

the generous, and great ruler, the lord of the necks of nations, the master of the kings of

Arabia and Persia, who professes the exalted creed and seizes the firm handle (of the sword),

who watehes over God’s faith, protects Gud's lands and defends God's servants, who gives

the faithful peace and security, the heir of the kingdom of Solomon (strengthened by the

orace of Ged), Abil Muzaffar Firdz Shih, the king,—may God perpetuate his king-

dom and his rule |—and in the time of the Malik of the Maliks of the East and of China,
the king of the kings, the helper of the warring monotheists, the excellent Tmim, the
hope of the age, the 1 of the present time (the best noble), the great Ulugh Ibri-
4. NAib Barbak, the king,—may God continue to him his high position ! —(this build-
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1. In the name of God, the merciful, the element,

2. The daily stipend to helpless Sa’lds and other poor persons,

8. Which is fixed upon the revenue of Jaunpfir, may continue.

4. Every governor, kotwil, district officer and commander of forces,
5. Appointed by His Majesty [Asaf-ad-daula, of Oudh],
6. May pay their daily stipend according to the rate prescribed by His Majesty,
7. So that it should be not more or less.  Should any covet a part

8. Of the said stipend or hand over to his relatives, heirs, or inmates,

9. He is prohibited by God, Propliat, may the blessings of God be upon him !
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CHAPTER IV.
THE ATALA MASJID.

But the Fort Masjid of Ibrihim Naib Barbak, the earliest building, is not to be
reckoned among the chief attractions of Jaunpir, those noble masjids, unique in style
and unrivalled in grandeur by such as depend, for their beauty, only on elegance of
design and elaboration of material and not on the facile glory of rare marbles and
bright enamels.

An extract from Mr. Fergusson's description of the Afala masjid * will give an idea of
the general features of the Jaunptr style. It consists,” he says, “of a courtyard, on the
western side of which is situated a range of buildings, the central one covered by a dome, in
front of which stands a gate-pyramid or propylon of almost Egyptian manner and
ontline. This gate-pyramid by its elevation supplied the place of a minaret which none
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should hide the dome. This seems the true theory. For the idea of the
surely have come first. The bold fagade standing alone can have been satisfactory only
when viewed from directly in front; from every other point it would have seemed pur-
poseless, from behind worse than purposeless. Yet, though it had been possible to view
it only in the most advantageous way, from the direct front, few would dream of build-
ingafagadﬂ7ﬁfaathighnnﬂﬁﬁfﬂetwideatthahia. And so we would claim for the

\ History of Indiun and Eastern Arekitecture, pp. 332524
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Pathin architects of Jaunptir the honour of heing the first in India to make domes and
their adjuncts an imposing part of a range of buildings,

The plan of the Atala masjid confirms this theory. Here the architect has thought
the western wings wanted emphasizing, and has done this by constracting small domes
half-way between the centre dome and the cloisters of the north and south sides of the
court ; but though these domes are certainly not so large as to seem to orusl the sub-
structure, he has hidden each behind g proportionate propylon. But the Zafaribid
masjid seems at first sight to make against the theory; for while it eerfainly never
had a dome, it has had a large arch between two piars giving a facade as lofty as that
of the Atala. But the cases are not at all similar: first, in the arch at Zafardbid

the arch closed with a pierced serean ; the little remains of the spring of the Zafarabid
arch do not seem to have any traces of the inner or recessed arch which framed the
screen; and if it ever had this inner arch and screen, it alone of al] has lost it.

Thesa masjids are constructed entirely of stone, mortar, and conerete. The walls are
of ashlar masonrg, sct with fine and woll wr ght joints. Internally throughout, the

€0 - .-..l.J O JR s

propriety of making agreements and the Propriety of keeping them when made, yqp;
with: the power of the parties, Yet he is said to haye spared the gate of Mﬂlttda';imm
hewing away the Hindd earvings : there is poy 1o trace of such a building, EE

"Ste Tudian dutiguary, vol TV, pp. 302-308, val, V1T, pp, 205.208 ;
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Brief as Mr. Fergusson’s description is, we shall do well fo quote it : “Of the three
masjids remaining at Jaunplr,” he says, “ the Atala masjid is the most ornate and most
beautiful. The colonnades surrounding its court are four aisles in depth, the outer
columns of which are double square pillars, as are also those adjoining the interior of
the court, The three intermediate rows are single square columns. This is altogether
so like an Indian arrangement that I at one time was half inclined to agree with Baron
Hiigel and faney that this was really an old Buddhist monastery. Its gateways, however,
whieh are purely Saracenie, are the principal ornaments of the outer court, and the
western face is adorned by three propylons similar to that of the Lal Darwiza, but richer
and more beautiful, while its interior domes and roofs are superior to any other specimen
of Muhammadan art I am acquainted with of so early an age.” _

The number of the eolonnade aisles, however, is five instead of four; but in this
passage we find raised the most interesting of the guestions concerning the antiguities of
Jaunpir, viz., how much of this building is really Ibrihim’s work. On tle strength
of the Saracenic gates and the true masjid, Mr. Fergusson assigus all to that prince, while
he understands Baron Higel, on the strength of the plan of the colonnades, to assign all
o the older rulers of the subject country. Bub we have historieal evidence that a demo-
' 1 il 0 i S ;‘ was carried munhfurﬂmr hj’ Ihrﬁhlm, and
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The archways over the transoms of the small doorways leading from the lower to the
upper cloisters are mostly filled in with stone trellis-work, and there remains evidence
that ab one time the ends of the upper cloisters were also closed by stone Iattice
SCreens,

Black marble has been largely used in the decoration of the interior of the grand
dome, principally of the arches, mihribs, architraves, &e., &c. .

Formerly the pointed window openings in the screen gable wall of the great arch

* Bee imseriptions Nos, XTIT and XV.

*
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of the propylon were filled in with trellis-work which, mach to its detriment, has been
omitted in the recent restoration,

> Tuar Prarss.

The drawing (Plate IV)* shows that the ground plan of the building consists of
quadrangle surrounded on the north, south, and east sides by cloisters two storeys high,
with the masjid itself on the west,

The masjid with its principal propylon, which is highly decorated (Plates ITT and
VII)and supported on either side by a similar but smaller one, forms the most prominent
feature of the building. Tt is divided into five compartments : a central room at the
back of the prineipal propylon, an oblong room of one storey 62° 0" by 28’ 8” on either
side, and two low rooms in two storeys in each corner. Originally these were separated
from the rest of the building by stone sereen-work of which portions still exist.? Acoess
to these chambers is gained by private doors in the external walls. They were used
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The cloisters on the ground-floor ape three aisles in depth. Around the gy
cloisters is a row of rooms and beyond them a veranda carried on coupled square
The portion of the courtyard in front of the masjid is paved with
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The upper plan (Plate V) differs somewhat from the lower. The space occupied
by the rooms in froot of the cloisters and the veranda beyond is roofed over and the whole
breadth divided into five open aisles by columns of which the two outer lines are square
and coupled, whilst the four inner rows are in some cases octagonal and in others round.
The eolumns on the lower floor are all square and those on the outer rows are
coupled. The roof over the masjid is shown on this plan. This has been done to mark the
distinction between it and the zandna courts, which are two storeys in height, The plan
of the domes at the baeck of the smaller propylons is also indicated. Corridors surround
the grand dome on the east, north and south sides, and staircases lead to the top of
the propylon in front. The corridors are divided into bays, four of which, two on the
south and two on the north side, are domed, whilst the remaining have flat decorated
roofs, From the zandna court on the south-west angle of the building a staircase
leads to the roof, where the top of it is surmounted by a small dome.

The drawing (Plate VI, figure 1) shows the difference between the entrances on

s and that on the east. To the rear of those entrancesisa dome,

A 4D SLALFEF L
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and lower, with the veranda in front of the lower rooms (originally used. as shoy ), are
ranged on either hand. A side view of the eastern entrance, also of the principal propy-
lon, is shown with the grand dome behind. The zandna court appears on the left-hand
side. The private entrance referred to above, in connection with Plate IV and the
trellis-work in the window openings on each side of it, are indicated. The upper por-
tion has been lately “restored” in cement, but unfortunately without regard to the
architecture of the other portion of the fabric. The opposite court on the south-west
angle temains as originally designed, and if it had only been intelligently studied by the
conservators, the result might easily have been made far more pleasing than it now is,
' T am unabls to give the text of this inseription acearding to the *Adwdlat Jaunpir, as it wus
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The height of the propylon shown on Plates VI, VII, VIIL, is 75' 07, the width
across the base is 54’ 7, whilst that across the top is only 47’ 0%, showing a batter in the
walls of 8 9" on either side. Fergusson notes this peculiarity, though on a cursory
glance and to the uneducated eye it may not at first sight be observed.

The exterior of the staircase is divided longitudinally by decorated string.courses
or label mouldings into six storeys, the second, third, fourth, and fifth of which are
embellished with recessed arches or miches enclosed in ‘ornamented architraves. The
whole of the centre portion is arched and the upper part of the screen gable wall pierced
by openings, originally filled in with screen-work, which in the vestoration was unfor-
tunately omitted. In the lower portion are openings leading to the central area of the

The half section on Plate VIT shows the peculiar arrangement of the dome above
Iﬁfﬂl’rﬂd to. Thﬂ area, it will he observed from the gruund 'P-Inn, Is Ghlt}ug on the ﬂDﬂl‘,
and this has to be reduced first to a square by corbelling, and then to an octagon. The
octagonal sides of the drum are elaborately treated, and over this is g sixteen-sided
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lower Portion of the chamber. The lowey Openings lead to the oblong arcade oy the

R LE

tem of corbelline devised to reduce the Space to be domad ﬁv.er’en as B
o Ul : o I quare is s}
The archies are four-centered, slightly stilted yngq ornamented with cusping og Haton

-

ﬂlﬁil:iﬂfﬁtg;



1

JAUNPUR:;—THE ATATLA MASJID. 35

they are éuppnrtcd on angle shafts composed of two turned balusters—top and bottom—
and a small panelled octagonal pillar separated by carved dies, The outer face of the
arches and architraves is of black marble righly carved. The spandrils are ornamented
with lotus rosettes, and those in the upper arches are panelled in addition. The eatire
chamber forms a most artistic, elaborate, and effective piece of work, the full beauty of
which is now unfortunately marred and hidden by the numerous ¢oats of whitewash which
have been administered from time to fime by ignorant and misguided conservators.

On account of the beauty of the side elevation of the central entrance, a detail of it
has been given in Plate X. The lower portion has been executed in stone, whilst nearly
the whole of the upper part is of black marble. Highly ornamented stone eorbels
project to carry the stone lintels bridging the openings. The soffit is of one slab of
stone and forms an claborate piece of carved ceiling-work (see Plate XI). The small
columns or balusters to the arched vecesses in the side of the entrance are of black marble ;
a detail of them as well as the bands at A and B is given in figures 2, 3. Portions of
this elaborate piece of work are decayed, particularly the backgrounds of the recesses,
which were originally earved and of which small fragments are still extant.

The ceiling to the entrance of the masjid under the great dome (Plate XT) has just
been referred to, The panels are eight-cornered with intervening crosses and are filled in
with small pafere. In the centre is a large pafera in bold relief. The whole is of one
piece of stone.

On refevence to the ground plan (Plate IV) the position of the principal mikrdb
(Plate XII) under the great dome will be seen to be exactly in the centre of the main
west wall of the masjid, from the face of which it is recessed 4’ 4". 1t is square in plan ;
the upper portion is domieal (Fig. 2) and ribbed. The architrave encasing it and the
band around the arch is of black marble and beautifully earved. To the morth of the
mihrdb stands the mimbdr or pulpit, The whele formsone of the most charming pieces of
work to be seen in the building.

In the centre of the tympanum in the arched recess on either side of the principal
mikrdh under the grand doms is earved a large pafera (Plate XIII) in three tiers in hich
relief, and the field around it is embellished by raised carving of a radiating, repeating,
arabesque design made up principally of moulded trefoiled zigzags filled in with rosettes
and standing on an elaborate and intrieate background of tracery studded with stars,

The height of the north gateway given in half elevation in Plate XIV is 34 feet 6
inches from the ground-level, with a base of 41" 7%, and a breadth at the top of 33° 07,
showing a hatter of 1’ 10" on each side. It projects 7' 1" in front of the veranda. The
same treatment is applied to the entrances on the east and south fagades, which resemble
more or less the lurge propylon in front of the masjid proper. The sereen wall over
the inner arch is panelled, and on the centre the remains of a Persian inscription are to
be secen. The southern gateway is similar to this in design, but that on the east side
is more ornate.

The front elevation of the north gateway given on Plate VI, Fig. 2, is shown in detail
on Plate XIV. The section (Plate X1IX, Fig, 1) is through the vestibule leading to the
octagonal chamber on the courtyard side which is roofed by a dome. Above the
cornice the octazonal form is superseded by one of sixteen sides upon which springs the
cupola of the dome, The whole is supported by square pillars one storey in height formed

ri
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by placing two Hindd shafts one upon another, the capping of which carries the corbel-
ling on which the dome rests. ;

Of the three entrances to the masjid the eastern one is the largest and most heaunti-
ful, and in general design somewhat resembles the propylon in front of the grand dome
(see Plates XV and VII). The central portion is considerably recessed and spanned by
a four.centred arch of ogee form, and the spandrils over which are panelled and orna-
mented by palere. The upper part of the tympanum or gable is pierced by an opening,
whilst the lower is divided into panels by bands of exquisitely-carved fretwork. The
whole is supported on a massive lintel, chamfered on the top and bottom, which rests on
the jambs of the arched entrance fo the vestibule leading to the cloister. The heavy
masonry on either side of the main archway is broken up by richly-ornamented horizontal
string-courses or table-mouldings, and in the storeys thus formed are introduced arched
niches or recesses, the backgrounds of which were at one time beautifully carved, The
arches of these niches are cusped and supported on angle shafts composed of two small
balusters separated by a carved die, and the whole is enclosed by an enriched architrave
slightly projecting from the face of the masonry. The top of the gateway is crowned by
an elaborate and bold cornice of which a torus moulding is the most prominent member.
The entire structure stands on a massive podium or base, laden with mouldings—hold
but effective, owing to the play of light and shade caused by the deep undereutting of the
members.

Plate X VI illustrates the propylon standing on the south side of the grand dome,
that on the north being the counterpart to it. The central portion ranges in a line with
the outer row of columns of the masjid proper, and is supported on each side by tower-
like structures which are connected by a stilted arch carried on corbels, The screen
wall beneath is supported on lintels upheld by heavy corbels; the centre of the upper
portion is recessed and pierced by an opening over which is turned a cusped arch sup.
ported on small double-baluster shafts, The towers are pierced by openings which lead,
like the central entrance, to the oblong chamber beyond. They are surmounted by stilted
cusped arches, the inner springing from the top of pretty, slender, twisted ang turned
shafts, Three feet above the smaller entrances runs a profusely-decorated horizonta]
string-course dividing the tower into two storeys. The otherwise heavy appearance of the
upper storey is overcome by introducing into the lower portion a large square panel, the
field of which is carved with a raised geometrical device (Plate XVII), and iutu, the
upper an oblong recess filled in at the top with a cusped arch resting on anole shafts
similar in design to those in the entrance below., =

These panels—illustrated in Plate XVII—in the small propylons on each side of the
great dome, stand just above the string-course over the small side entianes ottt r:
pylon. The centre portion is set back considerably from the outer face of {0 panel ]; D{i
carved on it in relief is a peculiar geometrieal device formed by inserting two g um;an
a circle, and joining the third points in suecession of the eight thus formed ﬂﬂqtha in
cu.mfercuce, this produces eight trapezinms which enclose a rosette, the whole hetn cir-
prised within a square panel with a double gyolo moulding, which in its turn js aumg ‘-“:lm.
by a broad sunk border enriched by a band of continuous foral Satving. unded
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the grand dome, being larzer and of a more elaborate design. Over each is a window
extending the whole depth of the wall, and filled in with trellis-work. With the exception
of the windows lighting the zandne courts, there are no others in the enfire building.

The depth of the mikrdd under the small dome on the south side of the principal
propylon (Plate XVIII) is 4" 0" (see also Plate IV and section on Plate VI, Fig.1). Like
those on the north side of the masjid, the central room is domed over, but all the remain-
der are linteled by stone beams.

The sereen illustrated in Plates XIX, figure 2, and XXII, figure 1, is of stone, and
stands at the west end of the upper northern cloister. It faces into the passage separat-
ing the cloisters from the sandna courts, and is divided into three bays, each of a separate
design, A detail of one portion only is shown.

Fig. 1, Plate XX, gives a section through the cloister on the north side of the east
gate. The lower storey is divided info three parts,—aisles, rooms used as shops in former
times, and a veranda beyond. The upper floor has five aisles in depth and extends over
the rooms and veranda below (Plates IV and V). The four inner lines of columns are
mostly octagonal, but the outer rows on either side are square and coupled. Those on
the ground-floor are all square, and the columns in the outer lines are coupled.

Fig. 2, Plate XX, shows the elevation of the cloister facing the court (for section,
see Fig. 1), 'The columns are all square, and the outer row coupled. The wall at the
back of the cloister separating it from the room on the exterior is panelled between the
pilasters, These punels or recesses are set back about six inches from the main face of
the wall and are arched.

Fig. 3 —Flevation facing the road and showing the openings to the rooms or shops
with the veranda in front.

Fig. 5, Plate XX.—Detail of the inner row of columns on the upper floor. The base
of the column is square, and upon it stands a shaft, octagonal below, sixteen-sided in
the middle, and ecireular above. The capital is round and supports corbels carrying lin-
tels which pass from column to column and support the roof. Fig. 4 gives a detail of
the capital on the single columns in the aisles.

Fig. 1, Plate XXI.—Detail of the capitals over the columns on the upper storey
facing the courtyard. The bracket shown only exists in a few instances, but at one time

was general.
Fig. 2, Plate XXI, gives a detail of the capitals of the outer line of eolumns on the

upper tloor.

Tig. 3 gives a side elevation of the capitals on the square coupled corumns on
the ground-floor, facing the court.

The only remaining examples of what may possibly have been Buddhist columns in
the masjid are shown on Plates XX Fig. 4, and XXI111, Figs. 1, 2, 3, and less probably the
capitals on Plate XXII, Figs. 2 and 3; and if they are such they tend to prove the theory
that at one time a Buddhist temple stood on the spot now occupied by the masjid.
Dut they may quite as well, from anything in their style, have belonged to a Brihmani.
cal or Jaina temple. In the construction of the cloisters they have been re-used by the
Mubammadan architect.

Like the ounter drum of the dome the external cornice round the spring of the great
dome (Plate XX1V, Fig. 1) is executed in stone, whilst the material employed for the
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external coating of the dome itself is cement. It is of a hold and massive design, and
although on elose inspection the mouldings appear coarse, they are very effective as seen
from below. The erowning band encircling the dome is ornamented with pointed arcad-
ing and projects 1’ 1° from the face of the dome, In the centre of each arch is a rosette
carved in relief and under it a triangular leaf ornament, The mouldings below this band
project 6}° from the face, and are perfectly plain, with the exception of the lowest
member, which is relieved by some projecting floral carving,

Like the drums and cornices of the other domes, the mouldings round the bases of the
smaller domes (Plate XXIV, Fig. 2) are of stone, divided into three portions; the upper
consisting of plain projecting pointed arcading with carved central rosettes; the middle,
of a recessed band broken up by square panels, the angles of which are stepped ; and
the lower, of a string course made up of an ovolo band and a cyma with fillets below,
all of which are uncarved.

Plate XXTIV, Fig. 8, is a detail of the band and string-course running round the
upper portion of the western exterior of the central room behind the grand propylon
(see Plate VI). The band continues sround the whole of the western facade and
answers the purpose of a cornice. It is of stone, and owing to the deep undercutting and
boldness of its members looks remarkably well in execution,

Tuscrierions.
The following nine inscriptions have been found in the Ataladevt masjid ; they prove

that Firtz Shah eommenced the appropriation of the masjid in A D, 1378, that Thrihim
Shih finished the building in A.D, 1408, and that the masons employed were Hindiis,

Inscription No. X is written in Persian poetry, the metre being Ramal, in six lines,
on a loose slab, measuring 1” 2" by 8”, found lying on the maulavi’s pulpit (mimbdr) in
the Atala masjid. The stone was thickly covered with the dust of ages, and required g
good deal of clearing before the inseription was readable, X

gk elas a5 L) e ks
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Praise be to God! In the reign of Firtiz Shih,

. Who is benevolently the repository of religious men,

- In the year seven hundred and sixty-five Lsahkart,

- At an auspicious time, on Sunday the first Shawal,
The generous Khwija Kamil Khan Jahén,

6. Founded this masjid for the guidance of every country.

By order of the second Khalifa, Mughira lod arms against Tndia gng
her as far as Sindh in the 13th Hijra, which Is regarded as the uummaucem?;q;l: rt;i
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Lashkari era; hence 765 4 13 = 778 Mijra — 1376 A.D. This dafe is supported by
another inseription, No. XIT1, giving Samvat 1433 = A.D. 1376.

Inscription No. XI is written in excellent Tughrdl characters on a white marble slab
measuring 4’9" by 1°2" on the top of the principal milrdd in the centre hall (see
Plate XIT).
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¢ Tn the name of God, the mereiful, the clement. The Lord God has said : *Surely
he will erect masjids in honour of God who believes in God and the day of resurrection,
who performs prayers and bestows charity, and fears none but God. If is hoped that he
will rank among the righteous’ [ Qurdw, Strah IX], and the Prophet—God bless him !—
has said that ©if anybody builds a masjid in honour of Ged, even like the nest of the
qgatak (@ bird), God makes a house for him in Paradise.

Inscription No. XII is written in Arabic characters on the richt and left side of the
oblong parallelogram of the inner arch of the milirdh,—see Plate XI.
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« Tn the name of God, the merciful, the clement. From Him I solicit protection.
“There is no God but God and Muhammad is His Prophet. From Him I solicit
prute*:hnn.

% God | there is no God but He who is living and self-subsisting. Bleep and slumber
donot seize Him. Every earthly and heavenly thing belongsto Him. Who can infercede
with Him save His own permission ? He knows their present and past and His knowledge
does not come within their compass, except what He himself pleases. His throne extends
over heaven and earth, and their preservation is not omerous to Him. He is the high,
the mighty.” [Qurdn, Strah IL.]

Tnseription No. XIIT is found on a stone near the first niche on the south side of

the east gate ; the characters are very large and deeply cut.

UZATAIL ST TG | T 8RR N
“The mason Patumin, the son of Visaihva, Samvat 1433 = A.D. 1376.”
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Inscription No, XIV, 5#q 1834 1 records the date Samvat 1435 — AD. 1378 on
the third pillar of the fifth aisle, lower storey, north-east side; the whole pillar is
adorned with an exquisite band of flowers.

Inscription No. XV is engraved in three lines on the right jamb of the northern
door outside.
[1] =w=q (88 awy
[2] =9 ugafa
[3] wEw=ymEa
“In the Samvat year 1464 [A.D. 1407], mason Padumavi, sonof the mason Sal.”
General Cunningham’s reading samapt or samdpt is incorrect.
Inscription No. XVI is recorded in two lines on the second square pillar in the
lower storey of the south-west cloister.
[1] HHEq Rueds
[2] ==t =Wy udt
“In Samyat 1464 this building was finished.”

Inscription No. XVII is engraved in two lines on the third pillar in the upper
storey of the south-west cloister,

[1] ==3
[2] ww=q tses 0
“In the Samivat year 1464."

Inscription No. XVIII is engraved in two lines on the second pillar in the upper
storey of the north-west cloister,
[1] wws @wrt
[2] wwq esey Smafey gy
“ [May] favourable fortune [and] great felicity [attend]! On Wednesday, the fifth

day of the dark fortnight, in the month of Chaitra, in 1465 of the Samyat era,’

]
sponding to Wednesday, the 23rd March 1408 A.D. T
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CHAPTER V.
KHALIS MUKHLIS AND JHANJHRI MASJIDS.

A work,of the same reign and probably a few years earlier than the Ataladevi
masjid is still undamaged, save by loss of any cloisters or gate it may have hoasted.
This is the masjid Dariba, Khalis Mukhlis, or Charanguli, built on the site of a
favourite temple of Vijayachandra by Malik Khélisand Malik Mukhlis, governors
of Jaunpfir under Sultin ITbrdhim, and described in one place as his chief nobles, in
another as chelas of Firfiz, but of whom one was at all events a namesake of the only
one of Ibrihim’s brothers, of whom a separate and important command is recorded.
Vijayachandra is said to have prefaced his devotions in the temple erected by himsel,
by bathing in the Khds hauz,—an enormous stone tank, three quarters of a mile from his
palace, and still to be traced north of the great masjid,—and proceeding thence on foof
to the temple. The masjid was erected for the convenience of Sa’id Usmén, a reputed
saint, born at Shirfiz, driven from Dehli by the irruption of Timfir; his descendants are
said to dwell near the masjid which was rescued by Mr. Welland, a former Collector of
Jaunpir, from the desecrating occupancy of the neighbouring Koris, It consists of
a domed hall and two wings, the dome masked by a low facade of the character peculiar
to Jaunpily, but there is no ornament to break or relieve the sombre massiveness of
the building, The name by which it is most commonly known is Char anguli, given it
by reason of a stone in thie south pier bearing a line three inches long, which should
measure four fingers whasesoever be the hand measuring. Much péjais done by Hindis
to this miraculous stone, and it is immensely revered by Musalmans—even if they do
not daub it with oil or pay any such outward respect.

Of the remaining building of this age nothing is left but the great piers, flanking a
soreen of such beauty as to show that the completed building could have been inferior
in size only even to the famous Atala, the work of the same founder, and doubtless
designed by the same architect (see Plate XXV). Wishing to build a masjid in honour of
one Hazrat Sa’td Sadr Jahin Ajmfli, Ibrihim demolished the femple which
Jayachandra had built at Muktaghilt, and on its site erected this building occupy-
ing part of the west side of a large court. Part of the eourt walls were knocked down
by Sikandar Lodi, and the stones appropriated for other public and private buildings,
and conspicrously fof the great bridge. Floods in the ravine which it overhangs, and
in the closely-adjoining Gémti, long since destroyed its vaults, and the brick enclosine-
wall and low poor roof are the work of the last generation. Still, though it is kept clean
and in order, the little court is more used for drying grain than as a place of prayer;
for, though within the 8ipah mahallih, it is a quarter of a mile from the city, and its
nearest neighbours are the dead Pathins whose fombs are in Chachakpar. It is
commonly known as the J hanjhri masjid, on account of the “screen-like” appearance of
its ornamentation; and though very little known is well worthy of a visit, both on
account of its past beauty and as showing now completely what in the Jaunpir style

G
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seems an inner frue arch is merely a part of the sereen ; for its voussoirs here—all carved
with a long raised Arabic inscription (Nos. XIX and XX), the only instance in Jaun-
pir of such a decoration—are all loose, and but for the support of the pierced screen would
fall.

Inseription No, XIX is written in very fine Tughrd characters round the two sides
of the arch; the characters are 1’ 4" long,
O L S et N P R M W sl e I B

v LR . . .- R LT . mw e L e = B e
L Wosde 2 ,?h.ur! Y, als L 1l s Ml K
F-'.: ] L"-L s L!‘: _L..'ff"": I ot ) p":":‘j- et r-l-l{ ‘;—"J;' 3 M.LE e

bpa = aad s va - L eas s J-r_.r- £ - L e lr:; Ao e . +1 = sk an
ot S it S el Y a8l ) e, LaBia a3y ) el g

LS O R R N L p e n - nas o= 4 W . . -‘J.ﬁ sde w
e B Wiy W 0 5 Ll oy af e S

“ Allah ! there is no God but He, the living, the self-subsisting. Sleep and slumber
do not overcome Him. Every heavenly and earthly thing belongs to Him, Who can
intercede with Him except by His own permission? He knows their present and past,
and His knowledge does not come within their compass. His throne extends over heaven
and earth, and their preservation is not burdensome to Him, He is the high, the
mighty. There is no hatred in the religion ; certainly, guidance has been produced from
depravity. He who retrograded from Satan and relied upon God, surely he professed
the firm creed which cannot be broken, and God is the hearer and wise.” [ Qurén,
Sarah IL.]

Inseription No. XX is engraved in Tughril characters on the base of the pointed
arch.
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“The Prophet—blessings upon him !—has said that * who buildsa masjid for God in
hopes to countenance God, God builds a similar mansion for him in Paradise ;" and the
Prophet of God—blessings upon him |—las said that ¢ who builds a masjid in honour of
God, and God is worshipped thercin, God makes a mansion for him in Paradige,’ *

[ Hadis].
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CHAPTER VL
LAL DARWAZA MASJID.

The sole remaining work of Mahmid's reign iz the masjid known as the LAl
Darwiza, so called in memory of the * high gate painted with vermilion ™ belonging to
the palace which Bibi RAji built at the same time close by. It is the smallest of the
masjids at Jaunpir and stands at some distance to the north-west of the city. The
style of the architecture is the same as that of the JAmi and Atala masjids, but in
them the Hindd type is less strongly visible than in this. The main walls are not so
thick, and the edifice throughont is on a mueh lighter and less massive scale.

1t is eonstrueted of stone and brick with cement, but principally of stone. Ex-
ternally as well as internally, all the walls are of ashlar masonry neatly tooled, with
fine joints which are so beautifully worked that in thickness they hardly exceed that
of the blade of a knife. Unfortunately this does not apply to the portion recently
« pestored,” which is very inferior in every respect to the older work. The bricks used are
very small and thin : in some places they run eight or nine courses to the foot, inclusive
of joints. They vary in length, some being 4% and others 3 inches long, and are used
principally as a backing to the ashlaring of the walls. Throughout the building the
columns and shafts are of stone, and eaclh of those on the outer face of the cloisters
fronting the piazza or courtyard is of one piece. The dome, roofs, copings, &e., are floated
with cement on their external faces. The courtyard is not paved, differing in this
respect from the other masjids, but the paving may have been removed.

The building generally is in a sadly dilapidated state, and should if possible be re-
paired. Portions have indeed been so treated, but in such bad form that one almost
wishes such restoration had not been attempted. Such work should clearly be conducted
only by officers who have received a special training in architecture. Ifa building cannot
be restored properly, it is perhaps best left alone, with only just the necessary repairs done
to it to prevent its falling altogether.

How this fabric escaped untouched when Sikandar Lodi destroyed the palace, it is
hard to say. From the evidence of the stones lying about, which have fallen in the lapse
of time, it is evident that the stones of this, like all the other masjids of Jaunpar, had
before been used in Hindd or Buddhist buildings. Churchwardens are the same all the
world over, and though at the hours of prayer only a few stragglers push open the heavy
eate to enter and pay their devotions, the mellowed stone-work of the masjid was not
long ago treated to a liberal coat of whitewash (see Plate XXVII), though the courtyard
and cloister roofs were not freed from the rank jangal grass. There is nothing very peculiar
about the plan : three gates give access toa large eourt, with a cloister of one storey only

* running round, on the west side of which stands the masjid, the wings double the height of

the cloister, the dome of the central hall masked as usual by a propylon (see Plate XXVT),

The pendentives of the dome and the flat roof of the wings rest immediately on

slender pillars, and there is nothing resembling an upper floor anywhere, save that on
a2
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each side of the central hall is a raised gallery for women, approached by a stair formed
in the piers of the propylon.

The date of erection, or any allusion to the founder, is nowhere inscribed, though
in two places within are passages from the Qurdn (Inscriptions XXT and XXIT), and
high on the sereen without is a black stone bearing the Kalimah, or Musalmin confes-
sion of faith. On the whole this is the least interesting, though most perfect, of the
great Moghal buildings at Jaunpir,

The general arrangement of the plan (Plate XXVIIT) resembles that of the Atala
and J 4 mi masjids, but on a smaller scale. As it now stands it measures 190 0° from
east to west and 171" 0" from north to south, but were the shops extant these dimensions
would be increased to 200’ 0" and 186" 0" respectively.

On the north, south, and east sides are massive entrance gateways, through which
access is gained to courtyard, cloisters, and masjid proper (Plate XXVI), which stands on
the western side. The cloisters are only two bays deep, whilst those at the Atala are
three. On the external walls of the cloisters are remains of square pilasters, from which
we gather that originally a row of shops surrounded the masjid on the north, south, and
east sides,

The masjid proper measures 168’ 6” by 85" 4" inside dimensions, and is divided juto
three portions—a central chamber and an oblong room on either side—four aisles in
depth, having five openings to the courtyard and two into the north and south cloisters.
The central apartment over which stands a dome—the only one in the masjid—is square
in plan and measures 22° 74" each way; in front of it is an entrance hall three bays
in width, a feature which does not exist in the other masjids,

In the north-west angle of the courtyard a room has been formed by building lateral
walls across the cloisters, but imasmuch as on examining the masonry we found it consti-
tuted no part of the original design, it is only dotted in on the plan.

In the entrance gateways on the north, south, and east facades are staircases which
at one time afforded access to the roofs over the cloisters and shops. The cloisters ars
only one storey, high, whilst those of the A tala are twostoreys, with the exception of the
mezzanine floors introdueed on the right and left sidesof the central chamber under the
dome, and which were doubtless used as zandna courts.

The propylon (Plates XXVI and XX1IX), the principal feature of the fabrie, is
48" 6" high from the floor of the entrance hall and 44 9" wide at the base, whilst the
breadth across the top is but 43 07, showing the usual diminution op batter found in othey
examples of this style of architecture. The towers contain staircases leading to the
loft or mezzanine floor and the top of the propylon—whence the -
announced, and which thus served the place of minarets.

T}:ei: fagades are hr?kcn up and divided into storeys by means of deep horizontal
and highly-decorated string-courses or table-mouldings. In the centre of the sseand
third, and fourth storeys are introduced ornamented arched recesses or miches Whicl;
measure 5 0" by 30" and are recessed some 1’ 6' from the main face of the m
The arches are cusped and stand on octagonal shafts; in the tympanum of esch Eﬂ:;’m‘}’-
a lotus rosette, and below this runs a horizontal band forming an'inner panel whi ; Ed
similarly treated, but instead of the rosette the bell ornament is seen hangi &0‘3
the crown of thearch, In the spandrils of the arches small rosettes are ] 1§ trom

hours of prayer were
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The top of the propylon is erowned by an elahorate and bold cornice with a frieze,
below which the surface is divided into panels filled in with eusped avches and decorated
with small rosettes. The space between the bottom of the frieze and the fourth string-
course is relieved by a square panel containing a very peculiar geometrical device that
resembles a seven-pointed star, enclosing a circle and surrounded by a larger one. The
same device is also earved over the principal milrdd under the dome (see Plates XXVII
and XXIX, Fig. 1). The great arch between the towers is of a double “ogee™ form
made up of two portions (one projecting in front of the other) and ecarried on moulded
corbels ; it is slightly stilted. The space under the arch is filled in with a stone screen
pierced by three openings, the trellis-work of which has disappeared, and through fhis
the exterior of the dome is visible. Over the central opening the Kalimah or Musalmén
creed is engraved in large letters on black stone. The screen is carried on massive stone
lintels which rest on large bracket capitals springing from the heads of the piers ofsthe
entrance hall or vestibule that leads to the area under the dome.

In the spandrils above the arch double rosettes are carved.'! To the right and left
of the propylon are the colonnades of the masjid proper. These are one storey in height,
with the exception of the first two bays on each side, which have been divided into
two low storeys, the upper one having been provided for the ladies of the court, who
could thenee witness and listen to the religious ceremonies carried on below. All the
columns are square, and those forming the outer row are coupled. They are made up of
two shafts placed one on the top of the other and surmounted by triple capitals.* The
space between the columns is spanned by stone beams upon which the superstrueture is
carried. The wooden railing round the mezzanine floor or loft forms no part of the
original design, but occupies the place of a former elaborate stone screen of which
portions still remain on the sides looking into the dome.

The respective positions of dome and propylon are seen in the south elevation,
Plate XXIX, Fig. 2. The dome stands considerably back from the rear of the propylon,
and in this respect differs from that of the Atala masjid which impinges upon it. This
is accounted for by the introduction of the vestibule below, which does not exist in the
other masjids. The drum is octagonal, and in each of its sides is placed a trellis window to
admit lizht. Of this the details are given on Plate XXXVII, rigs. 1, 2, 8. Over the
angles above the string-course are polygonal finials (see Plate XXXVII, Fig. 4), and
between these yun two broad plainly-ornamanted encireling frieze bandy (see Plate
XL, Fig. 1), from the top of which spring flat ribs dividing the guter surface of the dome
into panels. The top of the dome is crowned by an elaborate finial standing on a large
inverted shell-like base,

The arched recesses shown on the outer wall of the masjid proper were originally
entrances to the colonnade, but in the recent restoration they have been filled in. The
southern gateway is a reproduction of that standing on the north side of the courtyard
(Plate XXXII). The whole of the fagade is in a most deplorable and dilapidated condi-
tion, and, but for the two or three piers remaining on either side of this and the east
entrance, no one would imagine that shops ever existed on the outer face of the

courtyard.

| For u genersl view of the propylon see Plate XXVIL
* For detail see Plate XL, Fiz. 2.
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The main fentures of the west fagade (Plate XXX, Fig. 1) remind one of the Atala
and JAmi masjids. Tt is simple, yet majestic, and the grouping of the masses most
effective. Between the flanking turrets or bastions at either end it measnres 178" 4", and
stands nearly 26 0" high from the ground-level. The massiveness of the masonry is re-
lieved by the bold horizontal string-courses whiely, like the plinth, run the entire length of
the fagade and terminate on the end walls of the masjid proper. The central portion in
front of the dome projects from the main wall and is strengthened by pinnacle-capped
bastions—counterparts of those standing at the angles of the fabrie. The openings on
either side light the mezzanine flone (Plate XXXT), At the back of the propylon are
the steps leading to its summit. With the exception of the eornice running round the
top, none of the elaborate decoration of the front and sides is repeated here,

The central chamber of the masjid proper is square in plan and covered by a

igure developed upon which the cupola of the dome is supported (see Plate XXX,
Fig. 2). The sides forming the drum are panelled, arched, and filled in with stone trellis.
work; eight are pierced to admit light to the upper part of the chamber (see Plate XXXVTI,
Fig.1). The total height from the floor-level to the Crown measures 41'41”, Tha only
piece of furniture in the entire masjid is the mimbdr or pulpit whicl projects from
the west wall. Passing through the entrance hall op vestibule we enter fhe piazza or
courtyard and have a full view of the northern cloister, It is 5 one-storey building,
only § 4" high to the underside of the lintels and two aisles deep; the columns of
the inner row are octagonal and those of the outer row square (see Plate XXXIX).
The rear wall is panelled in the centre of each bay, for detail of which see Plate XXXT1V,
Figs. 4, 5. The section cuts throngh the eastern gateway and shows the difference in
height vetween the chamber in front and the cloisters on each side. The eolumns of
this chamber—which is oblong in plan—are of one height, Square and single, with the
exception of the outer row on each side, which are coupled. On each side of the
entrance is a stairease leading to the top of the gateway and the poof over the cloistey,

On the north and south sides of the dome the only double storey in the entire
building has been introdnced (Plates XXVIII and XXXT). Tt was constructed for the
use of the ladies of the court for devotional purposes, Access to it is oq; 3
enses in the fower of the propylon. The sides looking into the dome and eolonnades gre
filled in with stone trellis-work of A pretty design, The west wall is divided ingg bays,
, two of which serve as milrdls, whilst the third js utilized to admit light. The mikrdbs

are recessed 1 2" from the face of the wall and encased by broad, flat, richly-caryed
architraves (Fig, 5). At the corners of the recess, angle shafts (Fig, 4) support the arches
above, in the spandrils of which are carved small rosettes, In the tympanum beneath,
a large rosette is introduced, whilst below the field of the panel is relieved by the bell
ornament.

The north gateway (Plate XXXTI) and the entrance on the south are fhe counter.
parts of each other. In general design they resemble the large Propylon, except thag
they stand on g heavy-panelled plinth, Like the propylon the gateway tapers upwards,
measuring across the base 23 4”, hut at the top only 21” 0%, with a total height of 27 0,

Presenting a solid and somewhat massive Dorie op
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Egvptian-like appearance, The flight of steps leading from the road-level to the court-
vard hias crumbled away, and portions remain only here and there to indicate its former
existence at all.

The heavy appearance of the tower on each side of the entrance is relieved by
niches or recesses and ornamental string-courses similar in design to those employed in the
decoration of the larze propylon. The arch between the towers rests on moulded stone
corbels, and the masonry of the tympanum is carried on lintels spanning the entrance.
The spandrils over the outer ring of the arch are set back some 4" from the face of the
masonry of the towers, and are enriched by a deep bead running round the three sides
and by the introduection of large rosettes.

The abrupt termination of the top is perhaps hardly pleasing; a cornice seems
wanting; bat for some reason the architect did nof supply it. It may be thought
by some that such originally existed, but this can hardly have been so, as the north
and south entrances of the Atala masjid are treated in a similar way.

Of the three entrances to the masjid the eastern or main gateway (Plate XXXTIT)
is the largest and most important. It stands 30" 0" high from the topmost step of the
flight leading up from the road, and measures across the base 25° 4. The sides taper
towards the top, which measures only 24 3". Like the entrances on the north and
south sides, it stands on a massive panelled pedestal. The tower on either side is broken
up by highly-decorated string-courses and deeply-recessed niches of the same design as
those of the north entrance. But the main arch is treated differently, inasmuch as the
soffit is cusped and the screen wall under it divided into large panels set in flat and
decorated borders, the centre one of which originally contained an inseription, while
those on each side and the spandrils of the arch are ornamented with carved rosettes.

The spandrils over the main arch are set back and enriched by diaper work of a
plain and effective design, over which runs a floral frieze. The top of the enfrance is
crowned by a cornice, the pringipal feature of which is & bold torns moulding supported
by a carved corona or band slightly projecting from the face of the wall.

The prineipal mikrdd (Plate XXXIV, Figs. 1, 2, 3) is always placed in the centre
of the internal face of the west wall of the masjid proper—looking towards Makka.
Of all the mikrdbs in this fabric it is the finest, and standing as it does immediately in
front of the principal entrance, is seen directly the chamber under the dome is entered.
In plan it is oblong, supported by angle shafts composed uf small turned balusters
and eable or twisted pillars separated by carved dies, from the tops of which spring
ornamented cusped arehes, The background is paunelled, and earved on the face is the bell
ornament. The soffit of the mikrdd is domed over and divided into panels by moulded
ribs, The spandrils over the outer arch are panelled and ornamented with patere. The
whole is encased by a flat architrave projecting slightly from the wall. In the Atala
masjid this is beantifully carved, but not so here.

Plate XXXIV, Fig. 4, shows the system of panelling prevalent in the cloister walls
of this and the other masjids at Jaunpfr. In this example they are recessed some 8"
from the face of the wall, and each measures 6’ 6" high by 2' 9" broad, They are divided
into three compartments by horizontal bands in continuation of the masonry courses,
the topmost being arched over and the spandril above panelled.

Fig. 5 is a cross section through the cloisters which swrround the piazza or courtyard
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on the north, south, and east sides. These are two aisles in depth and contsin two rows of
columns, the outer of which is square and the inner octagonal. The roof is constructed
of stone and brick with cement on the usual Indian principles. Stone beams cross
from cap to cap of the columns, and upon the square frame-work thus formed other
beams of the same material run at right angles over which the intervening space is filled
in. Upon this is placed concrete and the whole floated over with a thick coat of cement.

On reference to the ground plan (Plate XXVIII and elevation on Plate XXIX,
Fig. 1) the positions of the recesses shown in Plate XXXV will be seen. In plan they
are square and set back 1’ 4" from the main face of the wall. The backs are panelled,
arched, and decorated with the usual bell and pafera. At the inner angles stand shafts
made up of small turned balusters and ornamented dies. Over the front of each is
turned a cusped arch the spandrils of which are panelled and earved with rosettes,

These small panels (Plate XXXVI), 1’ 82* by 2’ 01*, stand immediately over the
recesses referred to on Plate XXXV, They are slightly sunk from the face of the wall,
and are of the same design as the inner panels of the mikrdds beloyw.

In Plate XXXVIT, Fies. 1, 2, and 3, are given a detail of the windows which pierce
the drom of the dome. In plan they are square with deep reveals. The inner openings
are filled in with stone trellis-work of a varied design—a characteristic of this style
of architecture.

The finials on the exterior of the dome (Plate XXXVTI, Fig. 4) stand at the angles of
the octagon forming the drum. In design they resemble some of the columns in the
cloisters below. The lower portion is octagonal, the centre sixteen-sided, and the upper
round and surmounted by a cap,

Plate XXXVII, Fig. 5, gives a detail of the cornice round the interior of the dome
over the large pier supporting the drum.

The panel over the principal mikhrdb under the dome (Plate XXX VIIT) is square,
2°104" by 2 104", and projects slightly from the face of the wall. The desioen, which
1s peculiar, is likewise introduced in the upper part of the propylon (see Plates XXV and
XXIX, Fig. 1). The eentre is slightly concave and surrounded by a plain, flat, circular
band : around this is a heptagonal figure, the seven sides of which form bases for as
many trinngles of white stone standing on a black ground and encompassed by a circle
resting on a square. The whole is set in a frame, the sides of which are ornamented by
a continuous, repeating, floral seroll.

Plate XXXIX, Fig. 1, represents one of the inner row of columns of the cloister on
the south side. The lower portion of the column is octagonal, the central sixteen-sided,
and the upper cylindrical, tapered and fluted at the top. The ecap is round ang slightl
moulded at the top and bottom. i

Fig. 2 is an example of the outer row of piers to the cloisters, and whial throneh
out the masjid are square. It is most crude, and were it not for the monide i
bracket corbels or sur.capital supporting the stone beams above,
architectural treatment.
eIuist:st. Iﬁﬂﬂ;&;a:::eﬁl:tspiﬁ:: télic»mjt?'ll-E of the u]f:ler E?lmnﬂ standing in the west

: 8 9 12. 1, but differs in these respects: the rounded
eap 1 converted into one of sixteen sides; the eylindrieal portion of the shaft is neithm- 50
long nor tapered nor flated, but is broken up by a slightly projecting octagonal band :

d caps and
would savour little of
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and the lower octagonal portion is made longer. TFig. 4 is brought within the domain of
architecture by cutting off the angles a foot below the neck, and enriching with lotus
ornamentation, &e., &e., four out of the eight sides thus formed. A detail of one side
is given in fig. 5. The base of the shaft is also profusely carved, but in a rather inferior
style.

The whole of the bases, columns, caps and bracket capitals are of stone, each of
the shafts being in one solid piece.

All the above are typical of Indian architecture and tend to support the theory
that both this and the other masjids at Jaunpir are largely constructed of materials
which originally formed part of Buddhist or Hindd temples destroyed by the Muham-
madans and afterwards used by them in the erection of their masjids.

From the top of the band to the underside of the string-course round the exterior of
the dome (Plate XL, fig. 1) measures 5 2°, out of which the string itself is only 9”
deep. Itprojectsfrom the faceof the wall 83" and is made upof plain chamfered mould-
ings. The lower band springs from the top of the string-course and stands some 73" in
advance of the upper one. The tops of both are embattled and incised by deeply cut
crosses, The angles of the dome are emphasized by finials of similar design to the columns
in the cloisters below. The caps remain ona few only (Plate XXX, fig. 1), most of
them having heen destroyed by time.

The capitals surmounting the shafts forming the one-storied colonnade on each
side of the dome in the masjid (Plate XXTIX, fig. 1, and detail of Plate XT,, fig. 2)
are made up of three distinct and separate parts, a lower, middle, and upper, the com-
bined height being 3’ 9." The lower is of one piece of stone, and is plainly moulded.
The abacus is chamfered at the top, and the face ornamented with raised floral
carving. The cymatium is composed of two broad fillets, from the upper of which hang
pointed facets, the lower is chamfered and projects slightly over the neck which is com-
posed of three narrow bands below which projects a double splayed necking supported
on the underside by two small overlapping fillets. The middle consists of four hell
corbels, one on each of the sides of the pier, with hooded facet caps and broad bands
over, upon which stand the large bracket capitals supporting the architraves or stome
beams that carry the roof above.

The shaft is made up of two pieces of stone conneeted by a broad projecting band,
bevelled at the top, and roughly moulded at the botfom. The bases fo this and all the
other eolumns throughout the masjid proper are perfectly plain.

IXSCRIPTIONS.

The following inscriptions have been found in the LAl Darwlza Masjid.

Inscription No. XXIT is written in Arabic characters on the top of the outer frame
of the central mikrab.

QU S ale s e e’y S e T il i 3 (Mo T
“ God has said :—* Surely, God and His angels bless the Prophet ; ye believers bless
Him, and offer peace and benediction.’” [ Qurin.]
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Inseription No, XXTI is written in fine Tughri characters on the two sides of the
inner pointed arch.
.. - BT I ] y g e B ae e 202 L" L FI I any o g -
gfq_;ﬁ..;'h‘;ur-”;.;:*-‘”rff_;“f 1A Tmﬂlurun.ld_l]i.l.l!

G S0 Gl 515, 555 05 2

“God ! there is no God but He who is living and self-subsisting. Sleep and slum-
ber do not seize Him. Every heavenly and earthly thing belongs to Him. None
can intercede with Him save IHis own permission. He knows their present and past, and
His knowledge does not come within their compass exeept what He pleases, His
throne extends over heaven and earth and their preservation is not burdensome to
Him. He is the high, the mighty.,” [Qurdn, Strah IL.]

Inseription No. XXIIIis carved om the third pillar of the middle row of the
north-east corner of the cloisters. *Bamwvat 1128, A.D. 1071, is only readable, whilst
the few letters of five different lines, still visible on a narrow strip, are too indistinet,
the rest of the original flat surface having been cut away to form a round shaft. The
original stone is now in the Lucknow Provincial Museum, as the shaft fell down some
years ago, broke, and was replaced by a new square pillar.

Inseription No. XXIV is cut in two lines on the face of the bracket-capital of
the fourth square pillar, first row, in the south-east cloister. The two lines are both
incomplete on the right hand, owing to the cutting away of three and a half inches of
the face to make the old Hinddi bracket fit into its new position in the Muhammadan
masjid. As both the date and the last letters of the name are in perfeet order, it is possible
to complete the missing part with absolute certainty. The date of the inscription

shows that it belongs to the time of Vijayachandra Dévaof Kanauj; these few
letters just oceupy three and a half inches of space which was cut away,

[1] eq ez3y Svafe o 59 = [wfewas-]
(2] =E=Uss wercmEfayaim)

“In the Samvat year 1225 (A.D. 1168), on the 5th day of the dark fortnight of
the month Chaitra, on Wednesday,' during the reign of the fortunate Vi jayachandra
Déva, the venerable BhuvibhOshana.”

The term bhatfdraka signifies either a muni or a Buddhist teacher. Bhuvibhtshana
is therefore the name of a Brihman or a Buddhist who,in A. D. 1168, paid his devotions
at the temple from where the bracket was brought. The Fijayamandiram, or the temple
of Vijayachandra Déva, stood in this quarter of the eity, and it seems probable that
many pillars and stones of the LAl Darwiza masjid were brought from such a conve.
nient quarry.

Inscription No. XXV is recorded in eleven lines on two faces of the fourth octagonal
pillar, middle row, of the south-west cloister. It gives a long list of Hindd pilgrims,
both males and females, who visited, on Thursda , the first day of the waning m:nn of
Chaitra, in the Samvat year 1297, probably the temple of Vijayachandra Déva from

! Corresponding to Wednesday; the 27th March 1188 A.D.
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whenee this pillar was brought. The date corresponds to Thursday, the 21st March 1240,
On the second face of the octagonal pillar, only a few characters are visible. The names
of the pilgrims are written in very large nail-shaped Devanfgari letters.

Imscription No, XXVT is cut in ten lines on two faces of the third octagonal pillar
first row, of the north-west cloister. The date Samvat 1353 is, besides, confirmed by
the addition of the corresponding year, Plova, of the Brikaspali chakra, or sixty-year
oyele of Jupiter, which by the reckoning used in Northern India was Samvat 1353.

[1] =t «\t  Twwag 4 wErETE

2] go ww Ewm g (1] w
[3) Zwmyfifa =m w=eated @ [uw]

4] =& w9 ®pEw  wgfEEl &
[5] & [] @emest wafedc  ogEgw
6] wfx n[u] @t fedwwc i
[7] 'sOows | UEgEeE §W WTEIR-
[81 wwiewat 0 [n] =8 wfs fe8 o9
(9] semmwEwe (1] fafeag  ==7

[10] arfe s waweat o [s0] gy 24z 1]

«Om! glory be to Ganapati (Ganeéa)! Tn Ayodhya® lived formerly Sadhesidhu,
the speaker of truth, the beloved of good men, whose delight consisted in the welfare of
all beings. His son was the famous Sadhunidhi, whose son, Padmasiadhu, of steadfast
virtue, on the north side of the entrance to the Visvésvara temple at K441 built a solid
and lofty temple of the god Padmésvara (Vishnu), on Wednesday, the twelfth day of the
waning moon of the month of J yaishtha, in the year Plava : Samvat 1353, on which day
this enlogy was written.”

The date corresponds to Wednesday, the 15th May 1296 A.D. This important
inscription shows clearly that this very pillar, and undoubtedly many others, were
brought from Bandras. Below this inseription is twice recorded * Samvat 1504,” or A.D.
1447, which most probably records the date of the erection of the cloisters,

Inscription No. XXVIL is recorded on the face of the fifth octagonal pillar, middle
row, of the north west cloister.

[1] femgga [:] @@=
[2] fa=at [u]

“Visadru's son, Kamat, the architect.” This simple record of the architect or
head mason Kamai is the most valuable inscription of the Lil Darwiza, as it is another
proof of the truth of Fergusson’s remark, that the cause of the admixture of Hindd and
Muhammadan styles in the Jaunpur masjids was the employment of Hindd masons,

' Read @iq¥ |
% Bos ants, p. 2, note 3.
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CHAPTER VIL

JAMI MASJID.

Last among the buildings of Jaunpfir which require deseription is the splendid
masjid of Husain Sharqi—the Jimi Masjid. Of the reason for its foundation divers
accounts are given, and some attribute the design to Ibrihim, who wished fo save an old
hermit, Hazrat Khwéja Isa, the voluntary labour of walking barefooted from his dwell-
ing hard by to the Masjid Khalis Mukhlis, a mile distant, for the Friday prayers. Others
say that when during a seven-years’ famine Husain found his overseers diverting to their
own use the funds and supplies he had granted for the distressed, he devised a labour
test, directing that only those should receive anything who laboured in casting up the
mound which is now the court-yard of the masjid, and which stands some 16" to 20’ above
the road-level.

There is possibly truth in both stories. No one attributes any part of the building
to Tbrihim, but some such design may have oceurred to him, for all his family lie in a
cloistered court of a building close adjoining the north side of the masjid, probably round
the grave of this Khwéja Isa, who was certainly buried where he lived; the sanctity
which made him a tempting grave-mate was enough to suggest the building 2 masjid in
his honour. The famine, however, may have been invented to account for the raised
court-yard, which surely needed no such explanation. Yet, be this as it may, the work
must have occupied many years of Husain's reign, thongh it was not ready for dedica-
tion till after his fall. We may wonder that Bahlol allowed his fallen foe to complete
and reap the credit of so magnificent a structure, and indeed even that Sikandar, in his
rage at Husain’s persistent treachery, was content with throwing down the eastern gate
and somewhat damaging the cloisters, after vowing that not a stone should be left to
record the existence of his rival,

The foundation of the Jimi masjid was laid in A. H. 845, or A. D, 1438, “but it
was not raised above the level of the ground in 844, when the king died,” as Khair.ad-
din states. 1t is said that the date of the completion of the masjid was found in the
words magjid Jdmi us sharg, which were engraved on the front of the eastern eate
This would fix the date in A. IL. 852, or 1448 A. D,, during the reign of Mahm(d Sta1
Sharqi. But Khair-ad-din says that the work was at a standstill during the reien of
Mahmid Shah, and was finished by Husain Shih. Accordingly some people say the
inseription on the eastern gate was 4! masjid Jami us sharg, which would mﬂ];e the
date A. H. 883, or 1478 A. D. Khair-ad-din ohjects to this date, on the ground that
the rule of the Sharqi kings had ceased; but Husain Shah’s final defeat and abandon-
ment of Jaunplr did not take place until 884 A. H., as Khair-ad-din himself states in
another place.

On a site sloping slightly southwards is a raised tereace some 16 to 20 feet hich o
the south, upon which the masjid is erected. The lower portion is almos g
the road, and on the north, south, and east sides (Plate XLVTI)
small shops, in front of which is a verands o’

t on a level with
( consists of a low range of
7 in width, and over them js an upper
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cloister. The west side is occupied by the lower portion of the masjid proper (Plates
XLVIL LI, and LIT). The court-yard (Plate LI, fig. 2) is surrounded on the north, south,
and east sides by cloisters two aisles in depth, and now only one storey high, the secqnd
having been pulled down by Sikandar Lodl. In each of these sides is a massive
domed entrance gateway approached by a steep flight of steps from below (see Plates
XLVIIL L, LI, and LXXII). The west side is occupied by the masjid proper and
measures 59 in depth by 235" in length, including the thickness of the walls, but not the
bastions at theangles. It is divided into five areas, a central room, 39" 73" by 39" 81"
and roofed by a dome, a low-pillared room on each side 25° 4" by 44" 7%, over which is
the zandna gallery (Plate XLVIIT), and on each side of this again a lofty arched
chamber 49" 8'in length by 39" 7" in width. These apartments are all connected by
arched openings (see Plate LI, fig. 1).

The entire length of the inner face of the west wall is divided into bays by pilasters,
and in the middle of each is a mikrdb (Plates LI, fig. 1, LIX, and LXT), the central one
in each chamber being more ornate than the others.

The zandna chapels are reached by staircases inside the piers of the propylons stand-
ing in front of the dome. In plan the galleries are oblong and divided into bays, six in
length by three in breadth, by square stone columns (Plate LXTI, fig. 3), the capitals
over which support horizontal architraves dividing the ceiling into a series of panels, most
of which are beautifully carved in low relief (Plates LXV and LXVI). The west wall
is ornamented with mikrabs, the details of which are given on Plates LXIII, and
LXIV—the former illustrating that in the south chapel and the latter that in the
north one. In plan and general design they are very much alike. The distinguishing
feature is the difference between the architraves, the earving on that surrounding the
mikrdb in the south chapel being of a totally different character from that enclosing the
mihrdb in the north one. Again the angles of the architraves in the former are cham-
fered and ornamented with facets, whereas those of the latter are square and channelled
on each side of the field of carving. The inner portion of the mikrdbs is recessed some
1’ 8" from the face of the wall and is arch-panelled and cusped, and from the erown of
the arch hangs the lamp ornament. The width across the inner portion of the mikrgb
iz 1' 0, whilst across the outer face, between the architraves, it measures 4' 11°, The
difference in dimensions is made up by inserting a connecting tier of angle shafts composed
of small octagonal balusters and ornamented square dies, over the tops of which cusped
arches are turned. The spandrils between the architraves and the extrados of the arch
are panelled, moulded, and decorated with rosettes. The face of the tympanum of the
inner arch is relieved by a boldly carved pafera.

The section through the court-yard (Plate LI, fig. 2) shows the east entrance,
which is in the same dismantled condition as it was left by Sikandar Lodi, and not, as
asserted by some, “thrown down by Englishmen in order to repair the station roads. »
In the centre of the eloisters surrounding the quadrangle on the north and south sides
are domed entrance gateways, both of which have recently been repaired. The cloisters
are now only one storey in height. The pillars of which they are formed are all square,
and most of them plain (Plate LXTI, figs. 1,2), and probably were brought from the old
Hindd fanes, which at one time existed in the immediate vicinity, as may perhaps be
inferred from the mason’s marks engraved thereon (Plate XLII).
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The vaulted chamber at the south-west angle of the masjid is given in the transverse
section (Plate LI, fig. 1). 1In length it is 49’ 3" and in breadth 39° 71", It is roofed in
stone, and  the vault is so constructed that its upper surface forms the external roof of
the building, which in Gothic vaults is scarcely ever the case. ' In height the chamberis
44" 44" to the underside of the ridge. The internal face of the south wall is broken up
by arched recesses, window openings, and ornamented string mouldings. The wall is
7" 57 in thickness and contains a stairease leading to the roof of the vaulted apartment, a
longitudinal section of which is given on Plate LI, fig. 1. Theupper portion of the west-
ern wall is quite plain, but the lower part is devoted to mikrdbs, three in number, and
which stand in the centre of the bays formed by piers projecting 1’ 6" from the wall,
and over which spring the ribs dividing the vault into three casements. The central
mihrdb is the largest and most important, It is recessed within the wall 3’ 5” and en-
closed in broad, flaf, sunk, and richly-carved architraves, On each side of the opening
are angle shafts supporting arches which are cusped, and the spandrils of which are
panelled and decorated with rosettes, The soffit of the mifirdb is domed and divided into
panels by flat projecting ribs of black stone. On each side of the milrdd is a panel
2" 0 by 2’ 31" (Plate LXVIII, Fig. I), the borders of which are richly carved and enclose
a moulded inmer panel, the upper portion of which is areh-like, and cut in the face of
itisa Greek cross. The corresponding panel in the northern vaulted chamber differs
somewhat from this (Plate LXVIIL, Fig. 2), inasmuch as the outer horder is orna-
mented with a star pattern instead of floral carving. The space under the arch is un-
adorned, but to make up for it the spandrils are incised with Greek crosses,

The low-pillared apartment separating this chamber from the dome is 13/ 41*
high and is divided into bays by square annuleted pillars surmounted by bracket
capitals carrying stone lintels which support the ceiling and divide it into a series
of panels, none of which are ornamented. The west wall is occupied by mihribs,

The central chamber of the masjid proper is square in plan, and is certainly the
most imposing and ornate feature of the fabric. The walls on the north, south, and
east; sides are pierced by arched openings, and the west wall is recessed with elaborate
mihraks (Plate LIX), Just above the arched openings the square form of the room
changes into that of an octagonal figure, and which is superseded by one of sixteen sides
supporting a stone cupola by which the chamber is roofed. In design the apartment
resembles that of the Atala Masjid, but of the two that is more chaste and refined in
detail. The internal height of the room is 67 6" According to Kittoe, “ the dome is
& wonderful piece of workmanship, the exterior shell being many feet apart from that
of the interior, and is formed by different segments of ecircles ;" ang Major-General
Cunningham® informs us there must be some arrangement of this kind, as by his megsure.
ment the top of the dome outside is 67° 8", whilst the inside is only 55° 8", shewing a
difference of 12 feet, and as this is 0o much for the top thickness of a single dome
he concludes there are two thin domes, each about 8’ 0" in thickness at the top, and thm;
lﬂa‘i'iJlr.j._'. an empty space of 6 feet in height. But the true height of the dome on the
ingide is 67" 6" and not 55’ 3", and outside the height is 72° 67 to the top of the cap which
supports the finial, The thickness of the wall, measured through the window G .

 Fergusson's Indian and Eastern Arekitecture, p, 523,
* dredaologieal Reports, Vol. X1, p- 115,
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in the drum of the dome also (Plate LI, fig. 1), is 3" 01", not 12" 0", and therefore
could hardly support a donble dome as above described; while at the vertex, including
the cap, the whole thickness is only 5 feet. The diameter of the dome is 39" 5.

The beauty of the chambér impresses one directly it is beheld. Eight out of the
sixteen sides in the upper storey—all of which are arched and enclosed in elaborate
architraves—are pierced and filled in with baluster-like work, through which the light
streams into the cupola, causing a rich play of light and shade over the whole extent of
the chamber and produces a most charming picture. The remaining sides are filled in
with sereen-work, backed with masonry.

The octagonal sides of the drum are arched and the arch soffits cusped. They are en-
closed in architraves richly carved, with a strap-work device; the spandrils are panelled,
moulded, and ornamented with pafere. The space under the arch is filled in with &
pierced stone screen of eight panels (Plate LX) formed by mullions and transoms,
The centre panel is open at the top, andin the lower portion is a flat balustrade.
Through these screens the ladies of the zandna could witness the religious services
conducted below. The mikrabs in the west wall below are three, the central one being
the largest and most beautiful (Plate LIX). Between it and that on the north side
stands the mimbdr or pulpit. Itis 6" 0" in height and 4’ 0" in breadth. The mikrdd
measures 10’ 8" across from out to out and is recessed in the wall 83’ 7". On the external
face is a flat architrave surrounding a chamfered jamb standing on a square plinth. On
each side of the opening are three angle shafis of ornamented octagonal halusters and
earved square dies, and over them cusped arches are turned. The soffit of the recess
is canopied and panelled by projecting splayed ribs of black stone, A border of black
stone encloses the inmer panel, on which are engraved extracts from the Qurdn. The
spandrils over the arches are moulded and ornamented with pafere, and over is a
banderolle.

In front of the dome stands a majestic propylon 84’ 4" high, in desien somewhat
similar to that of the Atala Masjid (see Plates XTLITT and XT.IX). Ifislarger, however,
and more commanding, and constitutes a grand piece of architecture ; and, standing as it
does on a base raised some sixteen feet above the road-level, it towérs over the adjoining
buildings and becomes the most conspicuous objeet in the city. Across the base it mea-
sures 76" 103", whilst across the top it is only 70" 10", shewing a slope in the walls of 8’ 0}
on each side. A lofty central arch 72 2"in height connects these two massive piers which
project some 10° 0° from the front of the main facade and contain stairs leading to the
roof of the Masjid, and from thence to the top of the propylon. The piers are divided
into five storeys by enriched horizontal string courses, and in the second, third, fourth,
and fifth are elaborate arched niches, set in triple architraves. The spandrils over the
main arch are ornamented with raised diaper work. The tympanum forms a screen to
hide the dome, and is divided into two portions by elaborate bands of clustered mould-
ings. The lower part is pierced by six arched openings and the upper by nine, all of
which, with the exception of the topmost, are arched and cusped and set in embellished
architraves. The masonry on each side is carved with rosettes. The lower portion of
the propylon is pierced by three entrances leading into the hall under the grand dome,
and over them are as many windows lighting the corridor connecting the zandna gallery
on the north with that on the south side of the Masjid. The propylon is now seen to a
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disadvantage, as unfortunately most of the splendid stone trellis-work with which the
arched openings in the tympanum were filled is wanting. The central entrance (Plate
LIII) leading from the front platform to the dome is bridged by a stone lintel resting
on carved and moulded double bracket corbels, partly supported by moulded angle
capitals. The soffit of the entrance (Plate LV) forms an elaborate and fine piece of
panelled ceiling work. 1In the centre of a rhombus is an elaborate lotus patera encircled
by a carved floral wreath, radiating and repeating in design. The masonry on each side
of the entrance is divided into panels by broad bands of ecarving continued round the
openings as architraves, In the side wall of the central entrance is an arched niche or
recess (Plate LIV) standing over an enriched horizontal string-course. It is enclosed
by a broad flat border of strap-work carving, portions of which are defaced. On each
side are small baluster shafts. The back is panelled and relieved by lotus rosettes,
which are unfortunately decayed, and, like the shafts, coated with whitewash. The
spandrils are moulded, panelled, and ornamented with patera.,

The detail of the niches ornamenting the massive piers of the propylon is given on
Plate LVI. The inner portion consists of a perforated stone screen filled in at the hack
with ashlaring. It is recessed 1’ 8" from the face of the wall, and is supported on each
side by two angle shafts, from the fops of which four centred, stilted, and cusped arches
spring. The niche is enclosed by triple architraves, the outer and inner jambs of which
are raised 13" above the central one. FEach is carved with a different desizn., In the
tympanum and spandrils of the arch are rosettes.

The fagade on each side of the propylon is pierced by arched Openings, opposite to
the mikrdbs in the west wall of the chambers within. The exterior of the long vaulted
apartment is emphasised by a deep moulded string course, over which is a row of orns-
mented panels with a Greek cross cut in the spandrils over the inner arched panel. Both
the north and south sides of the piers of the propylon are ornamented by four oblong re-
cessed panels, and details of those in the southern pier are seen on Plates LVII and
LVIIL. In design they are rich and varied, and no two are alike in their architraves,

The shafts, the screen work over the transoms, and the carved panels under the
cusped arches all differ, Under each recess is a string moulding elaborately carved and
returned on the west side of the propylon, which is plain in design, and pierced Lere and
there by latticed window openings, lighting the steep stairs within. In the rear of
the propylon stands the grand dome, the drum of which is octagonal. In the middle of
each side stood kiosks, four of which still remain. The drum of the dome is crowned by
a deep frieze, ornamented and carved (Plate LXX), and parts of it have heen wrought
into a design for which they were never intended. The base of the cupola is encircled
by a band of arabesque incised ornament (Plate LXXT, fig. 1), executed in a kind of en-
caustic tile work in red and white pigments. Below isa narrow, hollow, chamfered tahle
moulding. The cupolas of the kiosks are ornamented in a similay way (Plate LXXI
fig. 2). On each side of the domeis seen the roof over the vaulted chamber in tlu;
Masjid proper below, and like the cupola of the great dome and those over the north
and south entrances to the quadrangle, is floated in cement, althouch the interior is of

D

stone. The side elevation of the north and south entrance is shown on the west external

fagade (Plates XLIV and LTI). In general design the western front resembles a fortified
building. The walls are sloped to give an appearance of strength, and the angles are
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emphasized by bastions, which are divided into three tiers by heavy string courses (Plates
LXV, LXVIII, LXIX), which continue the whole length of the facade and stop on the
lateral walls of the Masjid.,

Till near the end of 1887 a stone staircase stood at the north-west angle of the
Masjid and afforded access to the northern zamdna gallery. It was an essential part
of the original structure, but was unfortunately removed by the local authorities on
account of its supposed instability.

The north side of the fabric (Plate L) is in a dilapidated condition (not more so,
however, than the eastern), more especially the north-east angle. The cloister on the
west angle of the court-yard has lately been repaired. Beneath is a row of shops, and
over these should be another storey, evidence of which remains in the pilasters and capi-
tals at the north-east angle of the Masjid proper. The gate entrance to the quadrangle
in the centre of the fagade has been resfored by the Muhammadan community, and un-
fortunately without regard to that on the south side of the quadrangle (Plate LXXIT),
which is very effective in design.

It is approached by a steep flight of stone steps extending the whole width of the
gateway, which is 43" 11}" high, 87’ 101" across the top, and 40" acress the base.
It projects in front of the cloisters about 22'. The central part is recessed some
5° and spanned by a four-centred and slightly stilted arch. The spandrils over it are
panelled, moulded, and ornamented with pafere. The tympanum is unadorned and
pierced by one small arched opening, The solid masonry on each side of the entrance
is broken up by decorated string mouldings, and in the stories thus formed are arched
recesses, the backgrounds of which are ornamented with richly-carved pamels. The
arches of the recesses are cusped and rest on angle shafts composed of two small
octagonal balusters and three dies; the centre one is carved. In the rear is a square
chamber which is roofed by a dome resting on an octagonal drum. It is counterpart to
that on the north side of the quadrangle, a section of which is given on Plate LXXTII.

Like the Atala and LAl Darwhaza Masjids, the edifice is constructed of ashlar stone
masonry neatly tooled with fine joints, The domes, the roofs, the copings, &e., ave floated
in cement on the external faces.

The eastern half of the court-yard iscovered with grass and trees, whilst the other
is flagged and constitutes the praying place, on which the followers of Islim Congres
gate to perform their devotions.

IwscrreTIONS,

The following inseriptions have been found in the JAmi Masjid :—
Tnscription No. XXVIII is written in fine Tughrd characters on the top of the
mihrdd in the central hsll.
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“In the name of God, the merciful, the clement! Mubammad, the Prophet of
God, and his companions, are mighty over the heathens. Among them you will find
1
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people kneeling and bowing down. They gain favour and pleasure of God, and are
discerned by the mark of adoration on their fore 2 [Qurdn, Btirah Fath.]

Inseription No. XXIX is written in Arabie characters round the outer margin of
the pointed arch of the mikrdd in the central hall.
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“ God ! there is no God, but He who is living and self-subsisting. Slumber and sleep
do not overcome Him. Every heavenly and earthly thing belongs to Him. No one ean
intercede with Him save His own permission. He knows their present and past, and
His knowledge does not come within their compass, His throne extends over heaven
and earth, and their preservation is not burdensome to Him. He is the high, the
mighty.” [Qurdn, Sirah I1.]

A Banskrit inseription (No. XXX) of the eighth century is found, upside down, on
one of the lower voussoirs of the outer arch of the south entrance of the Jimi Masjid. The
stone measures 15° by 121", but it has been eut away on the left side and below the tenth
line to fit it to its place. It is thus too mueh mutilated to allow of a connected transla-
tion, but it appears to belong to the reign of king iévnravnrman—pmbahly of the
Maukhari dynasty of Western Magadha, and mentions a defeat of the Andhras.
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CHAPTER VIIL

MINOR MASJIDS AND TOMBES.

Of the remaining masjids at Jaunptr the following four require special notice on
account of their inscriptions :— .

The Masjid of Haqim Sultin Muhammad is a small vaulted building, erected in
the reign of Akbar under the governorship of Ma’stm Khan by Haqim Sultin Mu-
hammad, in A. H. 978 (A.D.1570), on the northern bank of the Gimti eclose to the
bridge. Khair-ad-din states incorrectly that it was built by Khin Khindn Munim
Khén on the spol where prayed the faqirs who got the credit of the dry weather
and the resource of the architect™ constructing the bridge.

Inseription No. XXXT is written in Persian poetry, the metre being Mujlas, in four
lines on the north side of the Masjid of Haqim Sultdn Muhammad.

ol W N W)Y au
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1. The beneficence of * there is no god but God.”
2. 1s the gift of Muhammad, the Prophet of God.
3. This masjid which has been erected by Haqim.
4, Is the sign of the justful reign of AkbarShih.
Inseription No. XXXII is written in Persian poetry, the metre being Ramal, in
eight lines, on the south corner of the Masjid. The first line is not complete, a few
characters being defaced.
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1. (In the reign) of King Akbar (was erected)

2. this building by the grace of God, the merciful, the clement,
12
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3. during the time of Ma’sttm Khiin, who is equal in rank to the king of
China,

4. who is, by the grace of God, merciful as well as gracious.

5. With a view to make known the name of the founder as well as the date
of the building,

6. which may be agreeable to every unsophisticated mind,

7 and 8. the humble sight (of the poet) said : * the masjid of Sultin Muham-
mad, who is optician and doctor, looks like the gates of heaven.”

The last stanza gives the date of A.H. 978 (A.D. 1570).

Inseription No. XXXIIT is written in very fine Tughrl characters round the outer
frame of the mikrdl in the central chamber of the Masjid of Hagim Sultin Muhammad.
Some words towards the end of the inscription are obliterated.
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“The King, merciful, guardian, all-wise, clement, there is no God but He, the merei-
ful, the clement. There is no God but He who is living and self-subsisting, Slumber
and sleep do not overcome Him. Every earthly and heavenly thing belongs to
Him. Noone can intercede with Him save His own permission. He knows their
present and past and His knowledge does not come within their compass. His throne
extends over heaven and earth, and their preservation does not appear onerous to Him.
He is the high, the mighty. [Qurdn, Stirah IL] God gives evidence that there is no
God but He, who executes righteousness; and the angels and savants witness the same
there is no God but He, the mighty, the wise, [Qurdn, Sirah R s R '
Thy almighty God is far above the praises attributed to Him, Pesce upon the Prﬂpl::et.'.
and praise to the Lord of the universe.” [ Qurdn, Sirah Sifat].

The Masjid of Nawih Mohsin Khan in mahalli HammAm Darw
Jaunpdlr, was built in the reign of Akbar, in A. H. 975 (A. D. 1567).
flat-roofed building, and the following inscription records its erection,

Inscription No. XXXIV is written in Persian t .
ix Ii ry, the metre s
six lines, on the south side of the MEafiaL poe being Ramal, in
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. Thanks, by the grace of the self-living, who is immortal,
- This temple has become the place of adoration (masjid) ;
In lien of this, the bounteous God
Has erected a liouse in the Paradise for the founder :
The date of its foundation has been written by the pen of wisdom ;
“Masjid Nawdb Mohsin Khin” [A. H. 975, 1567 A. D.]
The Masjid of 8hih Kabir, in mahallh Kartala of Jaunptir, was built by BAbA
Bik in A. H. 991, or A. D. 1583, during the reign of Akbar Shih.
Inseription No. XXXV is written in Persian poetry, the metre being Mujtas, in
four lines, over the entrance deor of the masjid.
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1. Thanks, by the grace of God, this masjid like the K4’abA was finished.
2, The founder of this sacred building is Baba Bik, a Turk of the Kichik family
and possessor like the sun.
3. In the year of the Prophet 991 this masjid was erected.
4. The date of its completion, written by Wisdom, is * the holy place of adoration
for the 'Ashabi Kabir.” [A. H. 991, or A. D, 1583.]

The Masjid of Zahid Khén, on the south bank of the Giimti, east of the bridge
in Midnpir, was built in A, H. 1150, or A. D. 1737, as the following inscription
shows.

Inscription No. XXX VT is written in Persian poetry, the metre being Ramal, in two
lines, over the entrance door of the masjid.
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1. When Zahid Khin erected this curious masjid for the adoration of God,
2. Wisdom wrote for the date of its foundation, “Zahid’s place of adoration *
[A. H. 1150, or A. D. 1737].
Of the many tombs of more or less pretensions which from the time of Firtiz Shah to
the present day have been built over former dwellers of Jaunpilr, the dargdh of Sulaij-
min Shéah within, and on the western side of, the Jail precincts is the most noteworthy,

-
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It stands on & raised podium, some 65 feet square, and is built of brick coated with
cement, It is square in plan and roofed by a dome; externally it measures 41° 6” by
44' 6", whilst internally the chamber tapes 29' by 20, Each side is pierced bythree arched
openings, the centre one in each case being a little larger than that on each side, The
soffits of the entrance are half.domed and panelled. The face of the wall is panelled and
the angles are emphasized by slender octagonal columns reaching from the plinth to the
cornice. The interior of the building is somewhat dingy and unattractive. Phe walls
are plain, but are relieved by niches and here and there by pafere in glazed tile-work.
The principal feature is the dome, the cupola of which is beautifully coffered and at one
time was ornamented in colour, traces of which remain.

The following inseription (No. XXXVII) is wrilten in Persian poetry, the metre
being Huazef, in four lines on the north end of the grave,
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1. Sulaiman Shih was the chosen of God ;

2, None rivalled him in ascetism.

3. To find his date, reckon double ldm every time,

4. Repeat thrice * God is great.” [A. I 867, A. D. 1462.]

The aljad powers of the letters contained in the word 'Allih, according to maglibi
or written characters, amount fo 36, and according to malfiizi, or as the word is pro-
nounced, amount to 66. It is distinctly said in the third misrah that lém should be
reckoned twice ; hence the aljad powers of *Allih-6-Akbar according to malfizi make
289, which multiplied by three gives the date A. H. 867, or A. D. 1462,

There are, besides, several other tombs of a much later date at J amnpiir, which the
people attribute to the time of Bahlol Lodi, but which are the resting places of Bilucht
poblemen of the time of Akbar, riz, the mausoleum of Jafir 'AlY, a platform with
dome, supported on twelve slender pillars, near the Club; Husain Beg’s dargih near
the Panj Sharifa; the mausolenms of Kalich Khin, Nawab Ghizt Khin, ﬂL:fZl'mi of
Jaunpir, and of Mirza Husain Beg at Khatghara; the large mausoleum of Sher
Zamin Khin, on the west bank of the Giimii near the bridge, beinga Bagdadt octagon
or a square with the angles cut off; the dargah of Khwija Mir in mahally Mufti ami
that of Faqir Firfiz Shih in S8ipah mahalla,

Enough has been said of the Jaunpfir masjidsand tombs. For it will not he desired
that we even catalogue the remaining masjids from that called after Mirz4 Mirak who
repaired if, near the Sher Chabuttrd, or the one built by Jamil Khin, in the Sipah
mahalld, who was ndzim of Jaunpir in the time of Sikandar Shah, or that builtph
Khin Khénin Munim Khin for Sulaiméin Shekéh on the old south bank of the
Gimti, or the long wall built by Husain Shah for an fdydh,
seventy years back the tahsildér of Jaunptr had to furnish canopies and carpets. Still
less will it be expected that we tell of the endowed hammdms which once made J:.mn :gu
a paradise; the buildings have long since perished, though they survived their emlﬁw.

for W!.'I]-.EII. even but
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ments, and their sites are only known by local names. Yet once more it is necessary
to express somewhat of wonder at the noble buildings on which the Musalmin invader
drew so largely and whose beauty formed his style. Thouch we have not the frank
acknowledgments of Khair-ad-din and his account how Ibrihim thought it consecration
enough to knock off the head of any image and built it, face inwards, in a wall, the
carved ornament discovered where any stone has fallen—whether in the wall of the
dower-house, the Jimi Masjid, the Lil Darwiza, or the Fort—would tell plainly enough the
double use of the materials. If the Atala shew less of these than other buildings, the
reason probably is that there but little of the ancient building was destroyed. Yet
there and everywhere, all the ornament, in gross and in detail, is purely Buddhist ; the
construetion, the arches and domes only betray the influence of other taste. The arches
are floriated with lotus buds, the spandrils relieved with full-blown lotus flowers, the
bands of ornament are largely made up of lotus blossoms, in every stage, and lotus
leaves from every point of view, more or less conventionalized, and even the name of
God in the gibias is inscribed on the Buddhist bell,

If in a visit to Jaunpir there be melancholy, yet is that melancholy free from
pain. You stand amid ruins, but roins defiled by no painful memories. Not here does
each building recall centuries of blood and lust and erime. From the pinnacles of the
Jimi Masjid you look down on the ghost of a noble city, trees growing where once
stood the palaces of princes. From the mound of the Forf, now so desolate, you look
down on the fair valley bright with the meanderings of the Gimti, adorned with trees
and the thick set tombs of men, many doubtless heroic men, though their deeds be
forgotten guie carent vate sacro. As you look down from the upper chambers into the
central hall of the Jimi Masjid, when, as the evening draws on, the deepening gloom
and the dimmer distance make you feel as standing in a noble shrine of a more familiar
faith, the voice of some worshipper below, echoing through the vaults, carries you back
to a time when, through the same lattice, some queen looked down on king and nobles
gleaming in the light of pendant lamps, with the gold and jewels of an Eastern court,
as they listened to the words of some saintly philosopher seated on that very pulpit.
Yet not one of these scenes recalls a crime famous in the foul annals of this world’s
history, and the saddest spot in the fallen city is that little cloistered court where, amid
rank grass and straggling sar{fa trees, plain blocks of stone cover the resting-places of
the able Mahmud and his noble wife, at the foot of the marble sepulchre of their son,
the king, traitor, and exile, Husain.
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CHAPTER IX.

ZAFARABAD.

Zafarlibad lies on the south bank of the Gfimti four miles south-east of Jaun-
piir. It is now a small agricultural village. Before the foundation of Jaunpir it was
the chief city of the neighbourhood, and up to that date it was the residence of Hindi
princes of the Gaharwir clan, as local tradition gives the Iast one the same name as
the last king of Kanauj, Jayachchhundra. According to another tradition he was called
Sakatsimha, and received the fort of Saktisgarhin the Mirsdptir district on his em.
bracing Muhammadanism ; an old BrAhman said that its ancient name was M4 nfich-
garh. The walls of the old kankar fort of Jayachchhandra are still standing and enclose
a space of S acres to the west of the town. Zafar Khin, the governor appointed by
Firnz Shih, is said to have founded a city here and to have called it Shahr A nwar,
which would give as the date of its foundation A. H. 762, or A. D. 1360; but Shaikh
Birha’s masjid, on the other hand, is said to have been built or appropriated in A. .
711, or A. D, 1311. The place has ever since been called Zafarabid.

A very remarkable building is the masjid known as that of Shaikh Birha, The
roof is flat and the interior is a hall. 18 feet high, 9 bays deep, from esst to west
and 7 broad, from north to south. The outer ranges of columns are double, and plain
walls close the spaces between the outmost. The square pillars are somewhat irregularly
placed towards the western side; the aisle running from the door to the qibla is 8
feet 6 inches wide, the others 6 feet 6 inches. The substructure is of stone to above the
level of the roof, and the arch which once finished the front has been of stone, but the
upper half of the piers is of brick. The little remains of the spring of the arch do not
seem to have any traces of the inner or recessed arch which frames the sereens of the
Jaunpfir masjids; but being one of the earliest and built by Hinda workmen, it cop-
forms largely to their ideas of construetion. The top of the piers is reached by a v
steep stair running across the back of the arch. It never had a dome, whilst it certainly
had a large arch between two piers giving a facade as lofty as that of the Atala masjid.

The stone on which Shaikh Birha’s dedication was carved fell from the front and
15 lost, but in a suit brought against Mr. Ommaney, a former Collector, evidence wag
given to show that the inseription gave the date of the building as A, H. 711, or A. D,
1311, and *Ald-ad-din Mahmad Khilji was said to have been the then ruler whose

accession dates a century and a half later. The date refers most probably to the rejen
of ’Ald-ad-din Muhammad Shah. =

Inscription No. XXXVIII is written in Persian characters over the

milirdb of th
central hall of the ZafarabAd masjid, i
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“In the name of God, the merciful, the clement. Say, God is but one. He is
the Holy God ; He is not born and none born from Him, and He has no relatives.
[Qurdn, Strah Tkhlas.] There is no God but Allah, and Muahammad is His Prophet.”
[ Qurdn, Strah TL.]

Inscription No. XXXTX is writtenin ten lines, mostly in Arabic and partly in
Tughrd and Shafiyah characters over the entrance door of the mazir or dargdh of
Makhdtm Sahib Chirdgh-i-Hind, bfilt by Zafar Khan in the reign of Firdz Shah
A. H. 781, or A.D. 1379. The inscription is in Persian poetry, the metre being Ramal ;
the last two lines are partly illegible, being very much defaced.
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1. In the name of God, the merciful, the clement. Say, there is but one God.
2. In the reign of another Alexander, the founder of the law by justice,

3. Protector of religion and people, possessor of the ring of Solomon, and the
crown of Jimshéd, ‘

4. King of the world, the great emperor, conqueror of the whole world (Firdiz

Shdh),
5. This rampart, as hizh as the firmament, and higher than gaivan (a star) was
erected.

6, It was completed on Saturday, in the auspicions month of Rabi-al-awwal,

7. At a fortunate moment and happy time in A. H. 781 [A. D. 1379].

8. By order of Him whose threshold is the sky, this world-known

erected.

9 and 10, are unintelligible.

The whole neighbourhood of Zafaribid sbounds with khérds, the remains of Hinda
palaces and temples, and with Musalmin tombs. Those to the west of the village for
nearly a mile are said to be the resting-places of noblemen who with theip leader,
Sa'id Murtaza, fell in the religious invasion of Shahib-ad-din Ghori. The place is
still called *“the court of the martyrs,” and the tomb of Murtaza is in plan a square
platform of 20 feet, with twelve Hindd pillars supporting a low entablature, above
which there is a small squat dome. There are two varieties of pillars, but their shafts

K
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agree in being octagonal below, sixteen-sided in the middle, and circular at the top:
they are 4 feet 9 inches in height and from 15 inches to 16 inches in diameter. The
capitals are all round, the upper part being like a tulip-shaped bowl. Above these are
bracket-capitals, making the total height beneath the architraves 7 feet 7 inches.
Several pillars of the same pattern are used up in the dargihs of Makhdtm Shah and
"Asar-ad-din.

Near Murtaza’s tomb there are a couple of small octagonal tombs, standing close
together, which are commonly known as the “two sisters.” These also are open
buildings standing on Hind pillars with octagonal shafts and finely-carved capitals
surmounted by the usual bragket-capitals. The superstructure is also eight-sided, with
openings on the alternate sides and a battlement above, from which springs a Pathin
dome with rather steep sides and a flattish top.



AYODHYA, BHUILA TAL, AND SAHET MAHET. 67

CHAPTER X.

AYODHYA, BHUILA TAL, AND SAHET MAHET.
AvopuyA.
Babar's-Masjid at Ayodhya was built in A. H. 930, or A, D. 1523, by Mir Khin,
on the very spot where the old temple JanmfsthAnam of Rdmachandra was stand-

ing. The following inseriptions are of interest :
Inseription No. XTI is written in Arabic eharacters over the ceatral mikrdd of the

masjid ; it gives twice the Kalimah :—
i s i o Jrey e I
“There is no God but "Alldh, Muhammad is His Prophet. ” [ Qurdn, Strah IL ]
Inseription No. XLT is written in Persian poetry, the metre being Ramal, in six
lines on the mémbdr, right-hand side of the masjid.
o pa gl ek
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1. By order of BAbar, the king of the world,
2. This firmament-like, lofty,
3. Strong building was erected
4. By the auspicious noble Mir Khin.

5. May ever remain such a foundation,

6. And such a king of the world.

The letters of this inscription have been mixed together by the copyist, and are
therefore very indistinet.

Inseription No. XLII is written in Persian poetry, the metre being Ramal, in fen
lines, above the entrance door of the masjid. A few characters of the second and the

whole third lines are completely defaced.
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1 In the name of God, the merciful, the clement.

2 In the name of him who... ..; may God perpetually keep him in the world.

4 SBuch a sovereign who is famous in the
world.

5 In his presence one of the grandees who is another king of Turkey and China,

6 Laid this religious foundation in the auspicious Hijra 930.’

7 O God ! may always remain the crown, throne and life with the king.

8 May Babar always pour the flowers of happiness ; may remain successful

9 His counsellor and minister who is the founder of this fort masjid.

10 This poetry, giving the date and eulogy, was written by the lazy writer and poor
servant Fath-allih-Ghori, composer.

The old temple of RAmachandra at Janmasthinam must have been a very fine
one, for many of its columns have been nsed by the Musalmfns in the construction of
Bibar's masjid. These are of strong, close-grained, dark-coloured or black stone, called
by the natives kasauti, *touch-stone slate,” and carved with different devices, They
are from seven to eight feet long, square at the base, centre and capital, and round :::r
octagonal intermediately.

Inscription No. XLIIT is written in Tughrd characters on a fragment of red sand.
stone, brought from the ruined Masjid of Aurangzib, built on the site of an old

temple, ealled Svargadviramandiram. The original stone is at present in the Fajzi.
biid Local Museum,

world, and in person of delight for the

oy e § Sl G2 S

*“There is no God hut Alldh, and Mubammad is His Prophet, May peace, bene.
diction and blessings be upon him ! ™ [ Quran.]

Inseription No. XLIV is written in twenty incomplete lines on a w
broken off at either end, and split in two parts in the middle. 1t is dated
or A, D. 1184, in the time of Jayachehhandra of Kanauj, whose praises it records for
erecting a Vaishnava temple, from whence this stone was originally brought and appro.
priated by Aurangzib in building his masjid known as Tretd-ki-Thikur. The

original slab was discovered in the ruins of this Masjid, and is now in the Faizdbad
Local Museum.
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a careful inspection of all the places identified by Mr. Carlleyle, I come to the conclu-
sion that this spot cannot be the Kie-pi-lo-fa-su-tu (Kapilavastn) of Hiuen Tsiang, on
the following grounds: —

1. Hiuen Tsiang states **that the country of Buddha’s birth is about 4,000 H in
eironit,” whilst the tract of land lying between the Ghiigrd river and the
Gandakd, from Ayodhyd to the confluence of these rivers, gives a circuit
of 550 miles, which would represent upwards of 600 miles by road.

2. The places excavated and identified by Mr. Carlleyle as the principal palace of
Suddhodana Rija, the bed-chamber of the queen Mahimiy#, and the
stitpa of Asita the Rishi, are so insignificant that they cannot be the
remains of the ruins mentioned by Hiuen Tsiang.

3. The cirenlar tank about 340 feet fo the south of Bhuila Til and still called,
according to Mr, Carlleyle, ‘Ilathikund” or ¢ Hathigadh, was identified
by him with the hastigarta, or * fallen elephant ditch * of Hiuen Tsiang, and
General Cunningham is perfectly convinced that this is the spot indicated in
the Chinese text. Ths chaukidir of the neighbouring village Nyagrodha,
however, states that the name Hﬁthikm;ti‘l or Hathizadh was first given to
this tank by Mr. Carlleyle himsell, and that this name was utterly un-
known in that parf of the country before the arrival of Mr. Carlleyle.

4. Mr. Carlleyle indicates Krakuchehhandas Buddha's fabled birth-place at
Nagara, 74 miles to the north-west of Kapilavastu, whilst it must be
sought 8 miles to the south-east of that place, as Fa-Hian, visiting this place
after leaving Srivasti, went north about 8 miles, then east 8 miles to
Kapilavastu.

From this it is evident that Bhuila T4l is sof the ancient site of Kapilavastu.
Our knowledge about the position of Kapilavastu may at present be reduced to this :
that it lay on the route from the Buddhist cities of eastern Gorakhpfir to the Buddhist
Sefivasti (Suhet-Mahet) of the Gondd distriet, and that route probably passed be-
tween the Ghagrd and Rapti rivers.

L

Sauer-MAmET.

A vast collection of ruins on the south bank of the Rapti, 12 miles north-
west from BalrAmpir and 42 north-west from Gond4, was identified by General
Cunningham' as the remains of the ancient Buddhist city Srdvasti, whose site had
already been conjecturally fixed by Lassen within a few miles of that place, but to the
north of the river. :

Notwithstanding the excavations made by General Cunningham in 1862-63 and
by Dr. W. Hoey, C.S., in 1884-85, as yet very litile is known of these most interesting
ruins, which must contain relics which would do much to elucidate some of the darkest
and most interesting periods of Indian history. I have no doubt that a thorough and
properly conducted excavation would be of great success and yield many Buddhist and
Jaina relics, and especially as the Mahfirini of Balrdmptr is willing to grant a large -
subvention for this purpose; but it ought to be gone about in a scientific method.

! drchmological Reports, Vol 1, 330 seqq. ; Vol. X1, 78 seqq.
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During my stay I collected at Sahet eizht baked and two unbaked clay seals
containing in five lines, and in one instance in fifteen lines, the Buddhist creed formula
in Devanigari characters of the seventh and eighth century; one lae seal, inscribed with
juvasa in Gupta characters ; one unbaked elay seal of & Buddhist monastery, as it would
seem to be from its appearance and place where found at Sahet, inseribed afrdsa in Gupta
characters; one lac seal found outside the west gate of Mahet, inscribed goranandusa
in Gupta characters ; Lwo lac seals inscribed navatipukayasa in Gupta characters with the
svaslika and Asoka leaves above ; one lne seal, juscribed ashfavriddha in Gupta charac-
ters ; one baked clay seal representing a chaitya; and two eopper coins of Phaguni
and Bhiimi Mitra—of the so-called Suniga dynasty. That Buddbism was still flourish.
ing at Sravasti in the seventh and eighth century is proved by the many baked and un-
baked clay seals found there, inscribed in characters of that time.

Jainism was very strong in Srivasti in the eleventh century, as is shown by the
following Jain statues excavated by De. W. Hoey and now placed in the Lucknow Pro-
vineial Museum: a well-carved statue of Vimalanithadéva (sitting), dated Samvat
1133, Jyaishia su.di. 3; another (standing), Samvat 1182; a statue of N eininditha
(sitting), dated Saxhvat 1125 ; a statue of Améanftha (standing), Sarhvat 1112; and
a statue of Rishabhanatha (standing), Sarmvat 1124,

The most interesting fact, however, is the discovery of an inscription (No. XLV)
at Mahet, which shows that Buddhism was still flourishing at the ancient site of
Sravasti in the beginuing of the thirteenth century, and that it was not extinguished
in Magadha at that time,

This inscription was found by Dr. W. Hoey during his exeavations in 1584.85
at Mahet, buried under the ruins of » Buddhist building erected on the old site of
Buddha’s vikdra in Jetavana. The inscribed sandstone measures 2 9 by 1’ 3", and
records in eighteen lines, in SBamvat 1276 (A, D). 1219), the erection of a convent for
Buddhist ascetics at the town of AjAvrisha by Vidhyadhara, the fifth of six sons
of Janaka and Jijj&, and grandson of Bilvadiva, of the Sri Pﬂn‘a-Vaﬂtav:,-u.
family. Janaka, the father of Vidhyadhara, is described as the counsellor of G4 pila,
the ruler of Gddhipura, or Kanauj; and VidhyAdhara appears to have held a similay
position under the Prince Madana, probably a successor of Gopila. The town of
Ajivrisha is said to have been built by Mindhita of the solar race and tq have its
protection entrusted to Karkota (Siva); this proves that the old Buddhist name of
the place, viz., Srévasti, must have been lost very early, It is also interesting in another
respect,—because it speaks of the Hindd kingdom of Kanauj as if it were sti]] in exist.
ence, though we know that Jayachchhandra of Kanauj was defeated and his capital
taken by the Musalmins in A. D. 1193. The original slab is now in the Lucknow
Provincial Museam.

The preservation of the slab is perfect. The mistakes made by the engraver are
few and unimportant and admit of easy correction. In respect to orthography we have
to notice :—(1) the frequent use of the dental sibilant for the palatal in tep cases ; (2) the
constant occurrence of ba being denoted by the sign for va; (3) the persistent doubling
of £, g, j, t, m, I in conjunction with a preceding »,

~he charaters are Devanfgarl of the twelfth contury; the anusadra, instead
of being written above the akshara after which it is pronounced, is eleven times written
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after it, with the sign of rirdma below the anusvdra. The language is Sanskrit, and the
inscription is in verse throughout, excepting the introductory blessing and the date
at the end. From a grammatical point of view there is the wrong form avamanya,
the wrong compound tafpaiichamak, and the unusual derivatives janina and udaram-
bharina,

TexT.!

(i 1) ﬁmm.m&mmm
warfoiRrsTE e | ST aAd W 7 FEWAT Fr6r -

[2] =t 'seEile wra =] gea@foe: gat gfogmaat o (] sehifarog
ATCHATHITAT | T AT Tara=t wrearargzgany o [2n]

[3.] “wiuraren WEfS==wq=l & wWiAmEASaETEr | fAeTaer |Ty
fa=iat TreTATIEETH 3497 1 [31] ‘St wramertaeT - )

[4] feescnufafedmas w=my  sOeweswagtE@oaGE |
(AT GACAR(GAT BIETTYT TATHRIZTI AT -

(5.] ﬁﬂﬁtﬁ?ﬂi’rﬁmﬂmu [4n] ‘afersmEafeiform Sobara-

[ﬁ] ‘Fﬂrmn[u]“mmﬁﬁiﬁawﬁ%qﬁwﬁrw&w&wﬁmﬁwm | T
WO iy saTeas A e agsaT s« aHT -

[7.] = [ean] “HreiyfrieerefommemEes: argRRawe S
oo 9957 | AETEIEEET SRS U, HATH -

[8.] wmitwi=n afagofarsr afed dumem @t ) (o] “FRedciemmia:
THAT W AT AR | ST -

[9.] ==t SwergaTat foeta @wageatafagoas | [<1] “AnarmEearn o2y
afe@taaTd v | STy fogzamd -

[10.] =t Trafaarfmm fiamat o [aa] AT UTECAT AaTRs -
F: | TR aSea 4t famredt amw a9 -

[11] smar 0 [gen] “warfymwivanfe frdhraomtd | $617 w99 a9 s=ria
W & WAt 1 [ ] “AreE waer guT fewesoaeayTiaar 7 -

[12.] ‘“ﬁarqhaﬁﬁ&mmmﬁrlmmrﬁﬁwﬁm CIEE LA o
i gfue: wErRtaT 0 [120] YA

! From the ariginal stone,

'L 1. Metre Sindalavikoidits. Read : SWTEH gagr=we was; T -

T L. 2. Rend: wwdify; ﬂ'!ITlTﬁl'IT:!‘ ¢ Metre Sloka (Anusbtubb),
FL. 8 Metre Silint Rﬂ.d a5, AT wE; * Metrs Bragdharf,

L, 4 Hoad: "mgxfa°;

* L. 6. Metro Upajiti. Read : aéw’, wirdst -

'L 6. Metre Vasantatilaki Read : “fas”, Syowrer.

BT, 7. Metre Q&tdﬁiaﬂhﬂm. Rend : Hiogrs”,

U1, 8 DMetre Vesantatilakd, Roead: 'I"ﬁl"l"i‘!’l

L. 8 Metre Indravajid

® L. 10. Metre Upajiti. Read : v ; framademeysieg.

WL 11, Metre Sloka (Armshtubh). » Metes Sardilavikrigita,
I8 [ 12, Read: WATW’; “gTETHES. - ¥ Metre Vasantatilaki.



ARCHEOLOGICAL SURVEY REPORT: OUDH.

[18.] wemwEEElae AMAMTHARAT FWAd YTASUA | WuTARTEtAEn] qe
weaTTe A fafaafa aeat “sgg o [tsu] “gar-

[14.] =4 wagar fasaiags: gafeaaemequea™yg | Iarisd sraHTsET-
T SETAENARge R i [ 8] Ygewm -

[15.] foarrwasTgufone: | wEyAElE “Sifaes @ o [Qu)] SsTsTasar-
Taa fmgrmiedarram=ssmar fawd a5 _

[16.] werwemt dwmal)] faofsaaaE afammaeereea e frere-
fafumt S TEaTT 0 [2a1] “werad=afc -

[17.] @ 7asaTegzEsAEss §Afn F@EE | W= fay fae gAY
FEAENaedl fagd wafay o [eon]

[18.] w=q vzeg [u]

~J
L

TRANSLATION.
O !

Adoration fo him who is free from passions!

(Verse 1.) May the illustrious éﬁkya lion protect you!—he who, having at the
rising of truth restrained the eight Maras, (and) attracted to himself the lords over the
(eight) regions, having treated with contempt the difficult-to-be-transeressed words of
command of the enemy Sambara, full of zeal through compassion exerted himself to
deliver the world; and who, having reached the Bodhi tree, attained the Buddhahood |

(2.) To eross the ocean of worldly existence, T adoré the saving Bhiratl. whose
eyes have protruding pupils,” the goddess presiding over the utterances of the eods,

(3.) In the race of the Sun there was, surpassing the splendour of the Sun, the
universal soyereign, the first of kings, named Mandhatri, conquering the ememies,
equal to Indra, ever gladdening, well protecting the three worlds.

(4£) Once upon a time, roaming about at his pleasure, he saw a pleasant lake
whose waters were variegated with lines of the pollen of lotuses, (and) charming with
the eries of flocks of sweetly-singing birds in it: and having strenuously filled it witl
earth, he, who delighted in good conduet, to make a eanopy of fame, then built {his
town of his, named Ajivrisha, the protection of which was entrusted to Karkotq
(Siva). '

(5.) In it there were (born) wealthy (and) very fortunate (men), lights of the illye.
trious Pilirva-Vistavya family, by the splendid fame of whose race the worlgs are
rendered white even now,

(6.) As the moon (is bors) from the ocean, so in their family thers was (born
personage,) shining like the moon, whose name Bilvadiva was famous; devoted gg he
was fo the lotus-feet of the enemy of Kama, (i.e., Siva), his wealth was aq object of
enjoyment to the twice-born, to virtuous people, and to supplicants,

Y13, Read:

I W Metre Vanantatilaki.
= L14 Read: gmfpmawssgws . * Matra Sloka (Annshtubl), Resd: Tee.
® L.15, Read: Fifwew. = Metre Siedilavikridita, Read: WTorermdieqm , o
% L 16 Read : frerivitmras o'

: i = Metre Vassotatilabd, Read wipgs,
* L. 17 Real: §oawiaw ; swwsamedy,; vafd,
# The original allndes to the Thrds, or Saktia of the Dhyhni-Buddhas, es of whom is ealled Tockand,
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(7.) He an ocean of benevolence, who was counteracting sins by his noble conduct,
had a son, Janaka, a unique home of the good, a birthplace of fortune, a site of good
ness, with a heart kind to people, the foremost of the good, the honoured wise counsellor
of the ruler of Gidhipura (Kanauj), named Gopila.

(8.) He, who well maintained the prosperity of his family, married the daughter of
a moble race, named Jijja, who was causing joy to her mother's family, (and iwho), in-
asmuch as her lovely body possessed imperishable ornaments, was like Lakshmi, born
from the ocean, whose lovely body beautifies Achyuta (Vishnu).

(9.) From these two there were born no less than six sons, just as the intelligent
progeny of fire, called Pippata® who one, with one body, is endowed with six faces,
(102 born), as the elder son, from Siva and his consort.

(10.) Their fifth son of those (siz), resembling the five-arrowed (Kdma) (and) the
root of no slight fame, who is celebrated for his knowledge of wisdom, is named, with
an appropriate name, Vidyadhara * the holder of wisdom.”

(11.) Whose comprehensive mind, full of taste (and) attached to the feet of
Siva, Bhirati never abandoned, just as the swan never leaves the extensive Mainasa lake,
full of water (and) situated at the foot of the lord of mountains (Himdlaya).

(12.) Vain is the sweetness of honey (and) the proficiency in (ereating) joy of
the cool-rayed (moon); a sham indeed is the quality of depth of the ocean (and) the
height of the mountain; (buf) enough!l by the excellent qualities of this mountain
for the ascent of every single excellency, of this unique receptacle of the abundant
sparkling nectar of benevolence, everything whatever that is endowed with excellent
qualities has been surpassed !

(13.) Him, who knew the secret doctrine regarding elephants, (and) who, un-
restrained, bore the burden of elephants that was eausing pleasure (fo Aim), the head-
ornament of princes, the lord of the earth, Madana, sought to attach to himself by
gifts, honours, and so forth.

(14.) The wealth acquired by him, who spread his fame aloft by (building)
temples,—(wealth) which gave relief to people in distress, (and) filled the bellies of those
filled with joy at (the receipt of) food,—was sufficient to exceed the multitude of the
twice-born supported (3y if).

(15.) He was as it were another Bodhisattva, such as had never existed before,
having assumed a human body for the protection of the multitude of living beings.

(16.) Elevated by the knowledge of the soul, (and) with a mind rising above the
attachment to passion, and of other sins of which he was getting rid, having again and
again pondered on the indifference towards the doctrine of Sugata, he, having resorted to
the good path, caused to be built and granted to the asceties, after the manner of
convents, a dwelling causing joy, a unique home of it as if it were of (%iz own) fame.

(17.) Taking delight in whatever is dear to Lim, the unique home of prudence,
whose conduct is an object of adoration for people of true knowledge, Udayin, (his)
kinsman by association, whose heart is pure like the moon, (and who is) wise (and)
accomplished (and) becoming prosperous, has composed (this) eulogy.

(L. 18.) The Samvat (year) 1276, or A. D. 1219,

= According to this version, Pippata is apparently snother name of Skanda or Kirttikeyn; there is, however, clearly
so allusion o the legend sccording to which Edritikeys was the son of Bivs withouot the intervention of Parvati, Siva's

geperative snprgy being cast into the fire.
L
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